L—

/ e A J

V 0L

A7

g
/e

) .‘. 4
'V .

o~

L

ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

TOWN OF ACUSHNET

1951




Town Records and Reports

OF THE

TOWN OFFICERS

OF

ACUSHNET

MASSACHUSETTS

FOR THE

Year ending December 31st
1951

DARWIN PRESS

1952



REPORT OF THE SELECTMEN

To the Citizens of the Town of Acushnet:

The Board reorganized on March 12, 1951, as follows:

Mr. Lucien P. Poyant was nominated Chairman of the Board
of Selectmen and Board of Public Welfare. Miss Mary Viera
was appointed clerk of the both boards.

Regular meetings are held by the Board of Selectmen each
Monday evening at 7 o’clock P.M,, in the Selectmen’s Offices,
Town Hall.

The Board wishes to express their appreciation for the assist-
ance and co-operation given them by the members of the various
town departments, and to the citizens of the Town of Acushnet
during the past year.

Respectfully submitted,
LUCIEN P. POYANT
USTUS ARBOGAST
VALMORE GONNEVILLE,

Board of Selectmen.



4

TOWN OFFICERS — 1951-1952

TOWN CLERK, TREASURER-COLLECTOR

Allan L. Rawcliffe Term Expires 1954

BOARD OF SELECTMEN AND PUBLIC WELFARE

Lucien P. Poyant Term Expires 1952

Valmore H. Gonneville Term Expires 1953

Ustus Arbogast Term Expires 1954
BOARD OF ASSESSORS

William Fawcett Term Expires 1952

Edward Dessert Term Expires 1953

Louis Gaudette Term Expires 1954
SCHOOL COMMITTEE

Leonard O. Burt Term Expires 1952

(In Armed Forces, October 4, 1950)
Roger Lienard
(Elected Nov. 6, 1950, C. 803-Acts of 1950)

William Fawcett, Jr. Term Expires 1953
Harold Bates Term Expires 1954

BOARD OF HEALTH

Clement St.Amand, Jr. Term Expires 1952
Louise F. Taber Term Expires 1953
Sylvano Frates Term Expires 1954



COMMISSIONERS OF TRUST FUNDS

Diogene Dulude
Ovila Boule

Eugene Mendonsa

Term Expires
Term Expires

Term Expires

TRUSTEES OF FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY

Walter Craven

Term Expifes

Georgette A. Owen Term Expires

Frances E. Gifford

Term Expires

CEMETERY BOARD
Joseph Contant Term Expires
Arthur L. Tripp Term Expires
Robert E. Parker Term Expires
TREE WARDEN
Antonio Boisclair Term Expires
MODERATOR
Joseph C. A. Langevin Term Expires

Jesse T. Oliveira
Ernest J. Caron

Thomas Dickinson

PARK COMMISSIONERS

Term Expires
Term Expires

Term Expires

1952
1953
1954

1952
1953
1954

1952
1953
1954

1952

1952

1952
1953
1954



ANNUAL ELECTION — MARCH 5, 1951

Voters per Register February 13, 1951:

Precinct 1

Men
Women

Precinct 2

Men
Women

Total

Precinct 1

Precinct 2

Total

VOTES CAST

927
846

156
146

1773

302

2075

1062
176

1238

SELECTMAN, MEMBER BOARD OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Ustus Arbogast
Antonio Pepin
Maurice Langevin
Blanks

Total

Three Years

Precinct
1 2 Total
742 152 894
295 21 316
1 0 1
24 3 27
1062 176 1238



CLERK, TREASURER-COLLECTOR

Allan L. Rawcliffe

Frank Czaja
Blanks

Total

Louis Gaudette
Blanks

Total

Edward Dessert
Charles E. Lame
Joseph ]. St.Don
Blanks

Total

Harold Bates
Lionel Tetreault
Blanks

Total

Three Years

890 156 1046
1 0 1
171 20 191
1062 176 1238

ASSESSOR

Three Years

833 135 968
229 41 270
1062 176 1238

ASSESSOR

Two Years (Vacancy)
(Recount)
417 40 457
409 36 445
171 88 259
65 12 77
1062 176 1238
SCHOOL COMMITTEE

Three Years
471 111 582
504 43 547
87 22 109
1062 176 1238



8

BOARD OF HEALTH
Three Years
Sylvano Frates 663 74 737
Romain Poyant 341 87 428
Spencer Green 1 0 1
Blanks 57 15 72
Total 1062 176 1238
COMMISSIONER OF TRUST FUNDS
Three Years
Eugene Mendonsa 714 121 835
Blanks 348 55 403
Total 1062 176 1238
COMMISSIONER OF TRUST FUNDS
- One Year (Vacancy)
Diogene Dulude 727 113 840
Blanks 335 63 398
Total 1062 176 1238
TRUSTEE OF FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY
‘Three Years
Thomas Dickinson 385 23 408
Frances E. Gifford 533 135 668
Blanks 144 18 162
Total 1062 176 1238
MEMBER OF CEMETERY BOARD
Three Years
Robert E. Parker 772 145 917
Henry L. Guilbeault 1 0 1
Blanks 289 31 320
Total 1062 176 1238



Sylvano Frates
Leroy Ellis
Donald Lowe
Frances Gifford
Merle Howland
Arsene Cusson
Joseph Lapierre
Earle C. Burt
Wendall Frost
Herman Morse
Leon P. Gauttier
Carl Renauld
Robert C. Allain
Frederick Hall
Edward Dessert
Ralph Macomber
Gerald Ledieux
Blanks

Total

Gerald Ledieux
Arsene Cusson
Ralph Macomber
Earle Burt
Donald Lowe
Blanks

Total

9

SURVEYOR OF LUMBER
Three Years

1 0 1

1 0 1

11 4 15

1 0 1

1 0 1

1 0 1

1 0 1

2 0 2

1 0 1

2 0 2

1 0 !

1 0 1

1 0 1

1 O 1

1 0 1

0 1 1

1 0 1
1034 171 1205
1062 176 1238

SURVEYOR OF LUMBER
Two Years (Vacancy)

1 0 1

1 0 1

1 0 1

1 0 1

0 1 1
1058 175 1233
1062 176 1238



10

SURVEYOR OF LUMBER
One Year (Vacancy)

Gerald Ledieux 1 0 1
Arsene Cusson 1 0 1
Charles Gibbs 1 0 1
Blanks 1059 176 1235
Total 1062 176 1238
TREE WARDEN
One Year
Antonio Boisclair 768 126 894
Blanks 294 50 344
Total 1062 176 1238
MODERATOR
One Year
Joseph C. A. Langevin 777 123 900
Blanks 285 53 338
Total 1062 176 1238
PARK COMMISSIONER
Three Years
Thomas Dickinson 716 121 837
Blanks 346 55 401
Total 1062 176 1238



11

OFFICERS APPOINTED BY
THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Sydney H. Burrell
Frank Crandon

Arthur Bergeron
Edward C. Allaire

Frank F. Resendes, Jr.

Ralph W. Hunt
Dosithe Guillotte

Arthur F. Howard, Jr.

Amedee Pineau

FINANCE COMMITTEE

Term Expires 1952
Term Expires 1952
Term Expires 1952
Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1954

CHIEF OF POLICE AND CONSTABLE

Aurele Boissoneau
Sylvano Frates
Charles M. Gibbs
Joseph Lapierre
George Lecuyer
Stefan S. Orlowski

Joseph C. A. Langevin

DOG OFFICER

Joseph C. A. Langevin

SERGEANT
James Hyde

POLICE OFFICERS

Omer Pineau

Clement St.Amand, Jr.
Oliver Santos

Arthur Saucier

Harry Swift

Harold Wood



12

POLICE OFFICERS—RESERVES
Joseph Almeida Leo Halle
William C. Ashley Harry Hopwood
Lorenzo Beaulieu Earl F. Parker
Albert Bergeron Amedee Pineau
Ovila Boule Joseph F. Resendes
Perley L. Chandler James St.Don
Gerard Charest Joaquim Santos
Henry L. Deschamps Joseph A. Smith
Edward Douglas William Smith
Andre Halle Joseph Toussaint
Dolor R. Halle Joseph Vargos

SPECIAL POLICE OFFICERS (For School Purposes Only)
Matthew Niziolek Edward P. Lyons

TOWN COUNSEL
Frank F. Resendes, Jr.

CHIEF OF FIRE DEPARTMENT
Conrad H. Gauttier

FOREST WARDEN
Conrad H. Gauttier

INSPECTOR OF GARAGES
Conrad H. Gauttier

BURIAL AGENT
Conrad H. Gauttier

REGISTRARS OF VOTERS

Theophile Cote, Jr. Term Expires 1952
Napoleon G. Poisson Term Expires 1953
Arthur G. LeBlanc Term Expires 1954



13

CLERK, BOARD OF SELECTMEN AND PUBLIC WELFARE

Mary Viera

TOWN ACCOUNTANT

Mary Viera

INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS

Joseph Melancon

INSPECTOR OF WIRES

John Pimental

MEMBERS OF TOWN FOREST COMMITTEE

Rexford G. Morse Term Expires 1952
Thomas O. Hathaway Term Expires 1953

SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

Henry O. Saucier

INSPECTOR OF PETROLEUM

Henry O. Saucier

SUPERINTENDENT OF STREETS AND MOTHS
Bento Mello

INSPECTOR OF ANIMALS
Otis J. Tripp

PUBLIC WEIGHERS

Horace R. Coupe John F. Hatch, Jr.
Arthur L. Gaudreau Samuel F. Stowell, Jr.



14

JURY LIST

The following is a list of jurors submitted by the Board of
Selectmen, in accordance with Chapter 234 of the General Laws:

Oscar H. Lapalme, 52 Coulombe Street
Arthur LeBlanc, 56 South Main Street
George H. Rayno, 23 Lussier Street
Joseph N. Boucher, 917 Middle Road
Joseph N. Halle, 205 Peckham Road
Albert J. Auffrey, 165 Main Street
Richard S. Janson, 195 Main Street
Francis J. Rejsek, 105 James Street
Frank B. Bennett, Parris Lane

Edmond R. Tuttle, 300 Main Street
Arthur E. Collins, Jr., 3 Monmouth Street
Albert L'Homme, 389 Main Street
Antonio Boisclair, 11 Saucier Street

John Lopes, 31 Westland Street

Henry L. Deschamps, 789 Main Street
Gerard Belanger, 54 Main Street

Ovila J. Bergeron, 38 Nye Avenue

Abel E. Plaud, 28 South Main Street
Stephen McDonald, 7 Boylston Street
Albert J. Pepin, 12 Cushman Street
Emil Gentilhomme, 28 South Main Street
Ernest L. Forand, Cushing Lane

George Morse, 73 South Main Street
Eugene F. Tetreault, 27 Rock Street
Antonio Pepin, 8 Rivet Street

Arthur J. Provost, 204 South Main Street
Adrien R. Gonneville, 66 Jean Street
Frank Glowacki, 17 Wing Road
Frederick P. Morton, 19 Jean Street
Arthur L. Blais, 565 Main Street

Arthur Bergeron, 201 South Main Street

Rubber Worker
Salesman
Mechanic

Laborer

Retired

Engineer

Rubber Worker
Loomfixer
Electrical Worker
Plumber

Poultry Farmer
Decorator:
Watchman
Wood Dealer
Farmer

Foreman
Bartender
Linotypist
Grinder

Gas Station Opr.
Weaver

Farmer
Carpenter

Mill Worker
Machine Operator
Loomfixer
Loomfixer
Battery Hand
Mechanic
Mechanic

Cafe Owner



15

William Rejsek, 253 Hamlin Street Pharmacist
George A. Maudsley, 93 Middle Road Mill Worker
James Radcliffe, 236 Main Street Retired
Alfred H. Bonville, 142 South Main Strect Grocery Clerk
Joseph E. Ayotte, 24 Wing Road Mill Worker
Henry H. J. Babineau, 119 South Main Street  Acushnet Process
Walter S. Dalton, 42 Berard Street Maintenance Man
James Cowell, 60 Wing Road Loomfixer

Walter E. Owen, 21 Nye Avenue Teacher



16

SELECTMEN’'S REPORT

OF DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES

SELECTMEN

Annual Appropriation:
Salaries
Departmental Expenses

Expenditures:

Salaries $500.00
Clerk 264.07
Town Reports and Warrants 743.72
Office Supplies, Printing, Postage 320.83
Telephone 142.67
Advertising Bids 25.43
Election Officers 187.60
Association dues 25.00
Unexpended Balance
TOWN ACCOUNTANT

Appropriation, Salary

Expenditures:
Salary

TOWN HALL

Annual Appropriation
Transferred from Reserve Fund

$764.07
1,500.00

$2,264.07

$2,209.52
54.75

$2,264.07

$796.21

$796.21

$3,000.00
1,200.00

$4,200.00



17

Expenditures:

Janitor $520.00
Fuel 1,094.86
Lights and Water 299.93
Supplies 54.15
Repairs 198.40
Steel Shelving for Vault 153.60
Painting Town Hall Interior (Contract) 1,794.00

Tree for Town Hall Grounds 2.50

Unexpended Balance

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Annual Appropriation
Transferred from Reserve Fund

Expenditures:
Chief’s Salary $2,607.86
Ofhcers 1,248.48
Telephone 216.19
Printing and Postage 7.15
Repairs and Gasoline for Ambulance 130.82
Dues 6.00
Supplies . 55.24

Garage Rent 16.50

Unexpended Balance

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Annual Appropriation
Transferred from Reserve Fund

$4,117.44
82.56

$4,200.00

$3,850.00
440.00

$4,290.00

$4,288.24
1.76

$4,290.00

84,371.00
200.00

$4,571.00



18

Expenditures:
Chief’s Salary $2,340.00
Firemen 607.90
Ofhice Supplies 12.30
Telephone 179.30
Siren 24.00
Insurance 110.00
Repairs and Gosoline 231.85
Equipment and Supplies 976.92
Association dues 5.00

Unexpended Balance

CIVIL DEFENSE

Annual Appropriation
Transferred from Reserve Fund

Expenditures:

Files and Printing
Unexpended Balance carried forward to 1952

SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
Annual Appropriation

Expenditures:

Scaler’s Salary 8210.43
Equipment 14.57

$4,487.27
83.73

$4,571.00

$150.00
400.00

$550.00

$47.15
502.85

£550.00

$225.00

$225.00



19

FORESTRY DEPARTMENT
Annual Appropriation
Expenditures:
Moth Spraying $1,452.00
Labor 12.50

Unexpended Balance

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Annual Appropriation

Expenditures:

Building Inspector’s Salary $450.00
Printing 35.00

Unexpended Balance

WIRE INSPECTOR’S DEPARTMENT
Annual Appropriation

Expenditures:

Wire Inspector’s Salary $333.20
Printing and File 16.80
DUTCH ELM DISEASE
Transferred from Reserve Fund
Expenditures:
Wages $159.35
Hire of Power Saw 15.00

Unexpended Balance

$1,500.00

$1,464.50
35.50

$1,500.00

$500.00

$485.00
15.00

$500.00

$350.00

$350.00
$600.00

$174.35
425.65

$600.00



20

DOG FUND
Annual Appropriation

Expenditures:
Board and Disposal of Dogs $198.00
Services of Dog Officer 31.71

Printing and Postage 20.29

STREET LIGHTS
Annual Appropriation

Expenditures:
Street Lights $2,268.75
Unexpended Balance 231.25
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Annual Appropriation
Transferred from Reserve Fund

Expenditures:
Superintendent $1,418.76
Labor 8,872.05
Tar, Road Oil, Sand, Gravel 2,302.49
Hire of Equipment 732.00
Equipment, tools, repairs 792.99
Settlement of Automobile Damage Suit 300.00
Attorney Fees 30.00
Appraiser’s Fee 5.00
Lights and Freight 24.54
Truck Repairs, Gasoline, Tires, Registra-

tions 1,317.52

Unexpended Balance

$250.00

$250.00

$2,500.00

$2,500.00

$16,000.00
330.00

$16,330.00

$15,805.35
524.65

$16,330.00



21

CHAPTER 90 MAINTENANCE

Annual Appropriation $1,500.00
Transferred from Excess and Deficiency Account 3,000.00
$4,500.00
Expenditures:
Superintendent $341.26
Labor 2,057.55
Material 1,875.72
Hire of Equipment 220.20
Freight 2.10
_ $4,496.83
Unexpended Balance 3.17
$4,500.00
COLLECTION OF RUBBISH
Annual Appropriation $5,000.00
Expenditures:
Superintendent $415.00
Labor 2,719.75
Printing 51.90
Material 113.99
Gasoline 331.90
Hire of Equipment 100.00
—  $3,73254
Unexpended Balance 1,267.46
$5,000.00

NEW STREETS, SIDEWALKS, CURBINGS,
DRAINS AND RESURFACING OF STREETS

Annual Appropriation $£10,000.00
Balance, January 1, 1952 200.67

$10,200.67



22

Expenditures:

Superintendent $374.38

Labor 2,323.75

Material 2,733.58

Gasoline 55.20

Hire of Equipment 87.00

Black-top Main Street, (Contract) 3,341.25
$8,915.16

Unexpended balance carried forward to 1952 1,285.51
$10,200.67

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW GARAGE AND WORKSHOP

Balance, January 1, 1951 $6,205.00

Expenditures:

Labor $2,026.05
Material 2,537.00
Wiring 106.00
Painting 80.00
Heating Contract 648.00
Hire of Equipment 10.00
Trees for Grounds 5.00
$5,412.05
Unexpended Balance 792.95
$6,205.00
WATER DEPARTMENT
Transferred from Water Surplus $£12,032.04
Transferred from Estimated Receipts 15,000.00

Unexpended balance of Garage-Workshop' Appropriation  396.47

$27,428.51

T~



23

Expenditures:
Labor $5,825.75
Clerk 260.00
Supplies and Material 4,315.07
Notes and Interest 3,409.70
Water, Paid to City of New Bedford 6,021.17
Equipment and repairs 189.78
Gasoline and kerosene 43.05
Freight 10.54
_— $20,075.06
Unexpended Balance carried forward to 1952 7,353.45
$27,428.51
VETERAN'’S BENEFITS
Annual Appropriation $2,000.00
Expenditures
Ordinary Benefits $1,179.00
Medical 75.75
Fuel 24.00
Shoes 7.00
Eye Glasses 16.50
—_— $1,302.25
Unexpended Balance 697.75
$2,000.00
MEMORIAL PURPOSES
Annual Appropriation $150.00
Expenditures
American Legion, Post No. 265 135.00
Unexpended Balance 15.00
_ $150.00

INSURANCE ON PUBLIC BUILDINGS

Annual Appropriation $1,217.04
Premium Paid on Insurance Schedule $1,217.04



24

RESERVE FUND

Transferred from Overlay Reserve $15,000.00
Transferred to:
Town Hall $1,200.00
Dutch Elm Disease 600.00
Board of Health 360.00
Schools 1,300.00
Civilian Defense 400.00
Long Plain Cemetery 87.00
Old Age Assistance 4,500.00
Fire Department 200.00
Police Department $440.00
Highway Department 330.00
$9,417.00
Unexpended Balance 5,583.00
$15,000.00

SALARIES APPROPRIATED AND PAID
Appropriated Paid

Moderator $20.00 $20.00
Town Clerk 100.00 100.00
Treasurer and Collector 3,120.00 3,120.00
Clerk, Treasurer and Collector 1,925.32 1,925.32
.Selectmen and Public Welfare, Chairman 600.00 600.00

Other Two Members 600.00 600.00
Clerk, Board of Selectmen and

Public Welfare 1,377.42 1,377.42
Town Accountant 791.21 791.21
Assessors, Chairman 500.00 500.00
Assessors, Other Two Members 800.00 800.00
Clerk, Assessor's Office 1,925.32 1,925.32
Inspector of Animals 100.00 100.00
Members of Board of Health:

Chairman 40.00 40.00

Clerk and Member 75.00 75.00

Other Member 25.00 25.00
Nurse 1,800.00 1,800.00



25

PUBLIC WELFARE

To the Citizens of the Town of Acushnet:

The Board of Public Welfare herewith submits its report
of Expenditures during the year ending December 31, 1951.

Annual Appropriation

Expenditures
Administration $548.64
Cash to Recipients 3,396.00
Board and Care 335.00
Milk 69.35
Fuel 48.80
Medicine and Medical Attendance 1,277.88
Eye Glasses, Shoes, Clothing 49.91

Relief paid to other Cities and Towns 640.00

Unexpended Balance

$7,000.00

86,365.62
634.38

$7,000.00

There were 15 cases aided through general relief during the
year; 11 were Acushnet settled cases, 2 with settlements in other

cities or towns, and 2 State cases.

AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Annual Appropriation
U.S. Grants: Aid to Dependent Children
U.S. Grants: Aid to Dependent Children Adm.

Expenditures

Cash Grants $7,033.60
Administration 322.99

$3,000.00
6,244.54
777.23

$10,021.77

87,356.59



26

Unexpended Balance, U.S. Grants 2,210.94
Unexpended Balance, U.S. Grants, Adm. 454.24
$10,021.77

There was a total of 5 cases aided through Aid to Depend-
ent Children during the year.

LUCIEN P. POYANT
USTUS ARBOGAST
VALMORE H. GONNEVILLE

Board of Public Welfare



27

REPORT OF THE

BUREAU OF OLD AGE ASSISTANCE

There were 96 cases receiving Old Age Assistance on Decem-
ber 31, 1951. Of this amount, 61 cases were Acushnet settled,
21 cases had settlements in other Cities and Towns, and 14 cases

were State settled.

Annual Appropriation

Transferred from Reserve Fund

U.S. Grants: Old Age Assistance

U.S. Grants: Old Age Assistance Adm.

Expenditures
Cash Grants $67,846.53
Paid to Other Cities and Towns 1,954.28
Administration 1,895.46
Equipment, supplies and postage 763.00

Unexpended Balance, Town Appropriation
Unexpended Balance, U.S. Grants
Unexpended Balance, U.S. Graats Adm.

LUCIEN P. POYANT
USTUS ARBOGAST

$30,000.00
4,500.00
46,404.61
3,549.66

$84,454.27

$72,459.27

1,131.49
9,972.31
891.20

$84,454.27

VALMORE H. GONNEVILLE
Bureau of Old Age Assistance



28

ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

Receipts
Taxes
Current Year:
Real Estate $117,084.05
Personal 19,972.92
Polls 2,554.00
Motor Vehicle Excise 21,189.54
Previous Years:
Estates of Deceased Persons 636.77
Motor Vehicle Excise 1,493.19
Polls 2.00
8162,932.47
Commonwealth of Massachusetts:;
School Aid, Chapter 90 G.L. 32,101.46
Vocational Education 3,904.85
School Transportation 1,488.74
Income Tax 12,155.24
Corporation Tax, Business 16,517.30
Franchise Tax 858.34
Old Age Meal Tax 647.06
Veterans’ services 743.50
Snow removal and sanding 132.00
Reporting Congenital Deformities 2.50
$68,550.99
County of Bristol:
Dog Licenses 1,028.25
Dog Fund 496.13
Care and Disposal of Dogs 101.00
Sale of Tax Title Possessions 858.00
Tax Title Redemptions 638.54
Water Rates and Charges 21,235.12

Misc. Water Rates and Charges 106.63



29

Licenses:

Alcoholic

Special Malt Beverages
Common Victualler's
Sunday Entertainment
Sunday Licenses

Milk (Peddler’s)

Milk (Store)
Oleomargarine

Petroleum

Registration of Petroleum
Used Car Dealer’s

Motor Vehicle Junk

Junk

Slaughter

Pasteurization

Dance

Liquor License Transfer Fee

Selectmen:

Sale of Postage Stamps

Treasurer and Collector:

Interest on Taxes

Interest and Costs on Tax Titles
Refund of Collector’s Bond
Advertising Real Estate

Board of Health:

Meat Inspection Fees

Sewer Pumping Charges
Telephone Tolls

Trailer Park License

Cities and Towns: Public Health

$6,400.00
20.00
75.00
351.00
70.00
11.50
9.00
6.00
3.00
10.50
50.00
30.00
10.00
25.00
50.00
5.00
5.00

$46.74
57.42
48.36
2.50

$320.50
138.00
1.11

.50
151.50

$7,131.00

33

$155.02

$611.61



30

Board of Assessors:
Telephone Tolls

Highway Dep
Road Oil .

Town Clerk:

artment:

Sale of Street and Voting Lists

Police Department:

Pistol Perm

its

Fire Department:

L. P. Gas and Fuel Oil Permits $46.00
Dynamite Permits .50

Sealer of Weights and Measures:

Fees

Schools:
Damages to

Water Depart

school property

ment:

Hydrant damages

Library:

Library Fines

Sewer Installa

Charities:

U.S. Grants
U.S. Grants
U.S. Grants
U.S. Grants

tions

: Old Age Assistance  $39,136.45
: Old Age Assist. Adm. 2,107.63
: Aid Dependent Child.  3,586.18
: Aid Dep. Child. Adm.  584.83

Com. of Mass. Old Age Assistance  24,969.11
Com. of Mass. Aid Dep. Children  2,783.91
Com. of Mass. Public Welfare 378.05
Cities and Towns: Old Age Assist.  2,536.46
Cities and Towns: Public Welfare 732.75

.76
$43.00
$12.25

$4.50

$46.50
$58.00
.80
$184.18

$56.00
$38.50

$76,815.37



31

Post War Rehabilitation Fund

Long Plain Cemetery

Sale of Junk, Scrap Iron and Equipment
Federal Tax Deductions

Teachers’ Retirement Fund

Bristol County Retirement Fund

Blue Cross Deductions

Refund of Town Contract Bonds
Refund of Telephone Rates

Uncancelled Checks Returned *

Trust Funds:
Russell Protestant Poor Fund $38.00
Acushnet Cemetery Corporation Fund 8.00
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund 524.15
Russell Fund for Care of Town Hall and

Library 59.66

Russell Public School Fund 163.07
Cemetery Additional Fund 45.00

Allen and Rhoda R. Russell

Library Fund 138.73

Cemetery Beautification and Extra

Care Fund 32.70

Total Receipts for 1952

$1,125.00
$184.00
$375.00
£10,966.53
$3,236.14
$2,962.23
$633.75
$200.00
$48.48
$20.19

$1,009.31
$361,863.58



32

CLASSIFICATION OF PAYMENTS

General Government:

Moderator
Town Reports and Warrants

Selectmen:

Salaries: Board of Selectmen
and Public Welfare
Clerk, Selectmen and Public Welfare
Association Dues
Office Supplies, Printing, Postage
Telephone
Advertising Bids

L]
Town Accountant:

Salary
Printing

Elections and Registrations:

Registrars
Election Ofhicers
Equipment, Supplies, Postage

Treasurer and Collector:

Salary

Clerk

Office Equipment, Supplies, Postage
Bonds

Dues

Telephone

$20.00
743.72

1,200.00
1,377.42
25.00
260.59
142.67
25.43

$796.21
60.24

$479.05
187.60
170.95

$3,120.00
1,925.32
1,076.29
211.40
4.00
139.05

8763.72

$3,031.11

£856.45

$837.60



33

Insurance on Standard Weights
and Measures

Rental of Safety Deposit Box

Burglary Insurance

Recording Tax Title Redemptions

Tax Title Takings

Clerical Assistance

Town Clerk:
Salary
Bonds
Association Dues
Fees for Recording Vital Statistics

16.20
6.00
31.00
26.25
115.63
97.78

$100.00
11.00
5.00
348.75

Fees for Reporting Congenital Deformities 2.75

Office Equipment, Printing, Postage

Assessors:

Salaries

Clerk

Office Equipment, Printing, Postage

Telephone

Recording Conveyances of Land, and
Probate Records

Assessors’ Plotting Purposes:
Surveying

Town Hall:
Janitor
Fuel
Lights and Water
Supplies
Repairs
Steel Shelving for Vault
Painting Town Hall Interior
Tree for Town Hall Grounds

414.50

$1,300.00

1,925.32
191.18
87.27

105.12

$520.00
1,094.86
299.93
54.15
198.40
153.60
1,794.00
2.50

$6,768.92

§882.00

$3,608.89

$1,500.00

$4,117.44



34

Police Department:

Chief’s Salary $2,607.86
Officers 1,248.48
Telephone 216.19
Printing and Postage 7.15
Repairs and Gasoline for Ambulance 130.82
Dues 6.00
Supplies 55.24
Garage Rent 16.50
_ $4,288.24
Fire Department:
Chief’s Salary $2,340.00
Firemen 607.90
Office Supplies 12.30
Telephone 179.30
Siren 24.00
Insurance 110.00
Repairs and Gasoline 231.85
Equipment and Supplies 976.92
Association Dues : 5.00
$4,487.27
Civil Defense:
Files and Printing $47.15
Sealer of Weights and Measures :
Sealer’s Salary $210.43
Equipment 14.57
_— $225.00
Forestry Department:
Moth Spraying $1,452.00
Labor 12.50
_ $1,464.50
Dutch Elm Disease:
Wages $159.35
Hire of Power Saw 15.00

$174.35



35

Building Department:

Building Inspector’s Salary $450.00
Printing 35.00
e $485.00
Wire Inspector’s Department:
Wire Inspector’s Salary 333.20
Printing and File 16.80
e $350.00
Board of Health:
Salaries $140.00
Office Supplies, Advertising
Postage 43.85

Medicine and Medical Supplies 48.00

Telephone 80.45

Board and Care 648.00

Chest X-Rays 407.50

Transportation 18.60

Garbage Collection 495.00

Burial of Animals 15.50

Physician’s Salary 450.00

Meat Inspection Fees 166.50

Dental Clinic 411.75

Dairy and Store Licenses 28.32

§2,953.47
Sewer Pumping Charges:

Paid to City of New Bedford $138.00
Animal Inspector’s Salary $100.00
Nurse:

Salary $1,800.00
Dog Fund:

Board and Disposal of Dogs $198.00

Services of Dog Ofhicer , 31.71

Printing and Postage 20.29

$250.00



36

Highways:

Superintendent

Labor

Tar, Road Oil, Sand, Gravel

Hire of Equipment

Equipment, Tools, Repairs

Settlement of Automobile Damage Suit

Attorney’s Fees

Appraiser’s Fee

Lights and Freight

Truck Repairs, Gasoline, Tires,
and Registrations

Street Lights:

Contract

Chapter 90 Maintenance:
Superintendent
Labor
Material
Hire of Equipment
Freight

New Streets, Sidewalks, Curbings, Drains,
and Resurfacing of Streets:
Superintendent -
Labor
Material
Gasoline
Hire of Equipment
Black-Top Main Street, (Contract)

Collection of Rubbish:

Superintendent
Labor
Printing

$1,418.76
8,872.05
2,302.49

732.00
792.99
300.00
30.00
5.00
24.54

1,317.52

$341.26
2,057.55
1,875.72
220.20
2.10

$374.38
2,323.75
2,733.58
55.20
87.00
3,341.25

$415.00
2,719.75
51.90

$15,805.35

$2,268.75

$4,496.83

$8,915.16



37

Material 113.99
Gasoline 331.90
Hire of Equipment 100.00
83,732.54
Street Layouts:
Rock Street $£100.00
Orchard Street 100.00
Harbeck Street 100.00
$300.00
Public Welfare:
Administration $548.64
Cash to Recipients 3,396.00-
Board and Care 335.00
Milk 69.35
Fuel 48.80
Medicine and Medical Attendance 1,277.88
Eye Glasses, Shoes, Clothing 49.91
Relief paid to other Cities and Towns 640.04
- $6,365.62
Aid to Dependent Children:
Cash Grants $£7,033.60
Administration 322.99
_ $7,356.59
Bureau of Old Age Assistance:
Cash Grants $67,846.53
Paid to other Cities and Towns 1,954.28
Administration 1,895.46
Equipment, Supplies and Postage 763.00
—_ $§72,459.27
Veterans” Benefits:
Ordinary Benefits $1,179.00
Medical 75.75
Fuel 24.00
Shoes 7.00
Eye Glasses 16.50

$1,302.25



38

Schools:
Superintendent $4,940.00
Truant Officer 98.00
Office Supplies 46.44
Telephones 385.94
Travel Expenses 266.45
Teachers’ Salaries 50,973.60
Janitors’ Salaries 9,613.65
Text Books and Periodicals 998.54
School Supplies 843.26
High School Tuition 15,091.60
Special Class Tuition 185.26
Vocational High School Tuition 7,288.93
Transportation 5,422.60
Bristol County Agriculture Transp. 1,015.00
Vocational High School Transp. 3,261.20
First Aid Supplies 5.31
Fuel, Lights and Water 2,462.02
Mowing and Raking School Yards 43.00
Repairs to Buildings 3,833.34
Repair Work (Contracts) 3,526.46
Sanitary Supplies 299.01
Furniture and Furnishings 260.06
Athletic Supplies 76.70
Graduation Expenses 55.99
Association Dues 15.00
$111,007.36
Library:
Librarian $551.76
Assistants 193.24
Janitress 244.00
Books and Periodicals 197.98
Supplies 26.22
Petty Cash 5.00
Fuel, Lights and Water 264.78

Repairs 270.04



39

Installing Fence (Contract) 355.00
Care of Grounds 22.47
Advertising Bids 8.14

_ $2,138.63

Parks:

Labor and Material $367.28
Water 4.79

_ $372.07

Miscellaneous:

Insurance on Public Buildings $1,217.04
Bristol County Dog Licenses 1,028.25
Bristol County Tuberculosis Hospital 3,744.21
Pension Fund 1,508.84
Federal Tax Deductions 10,966.53
Teachers’ Retirement Deductions 3,236.14
Bristol County Retirement Deductions 2,962.23
Memorial Purposes 135.00
Mosquito Control 40.00
Blue Cross Deductions 633.75
Long Plain Cemetery 242.00

Water Department:

Labor $5,825.75
Clerk 260.00
Supplies and Material 4,315.07
Notes and Interest 3,409.70
Water Paid to City of New Bedford  6,021.17
Equipment and Repairs 189.78
Gasoline and Kerosene 43.05
Freight 10.54

$20,075.06



40

Trust Funds:

Cemetery Perpetual Care Funds $224.15
Russell Protestant Poor Fund 38.00
Allen and Rhoda R. Russell Library Fund 138.73
Cemetery Beautification and Extra Care

Fund 32.70
Acushnet Cemetery Corporation Fund - 8.00
Russell Public School Fund 163.07
Russell Fund for Care of Town Hall
and Library 59.66
8$664.31
Post War Rehabilitation Fund:
Purchase of War Bonds $20,000.00
Interest on War Bonds 1,125.00
$21,125.00
Construction of New Garage and Workshop:
Labor $2,026.05
Material 2,537.00
Wiring 106.00
Painting 80.00
Heating Contract 648.00
Hire of Equipment 10.00
Trees for Grounds 5.00
$5,412.05
Agency Accounts:
State Parks and Reservations $485.55
County Tax $10,527.31
State Audit $358.75

Cemetery Perpetual Care Funds (For Care of Lots) $300.00
Cemetery Additional Fund (Sale of Lots) 845.00



41

Refunds:

Taxes, 1951

Motor Vehicle Excise Taxes, 1951
Motor Vehicle Excise Taxes, 1950
Water Rates and Charges

Junk License

Refund of Contract Bonds

Tax Title Possessions Sold

Sewer Installations

$153.34
489.02
40.07
76.19
5.00
200.00
80.00
14.14

Total Disbursements for 1951

$1,057.76

$361,414.31



42

TRUST FUND ACCOUNTS
Trust Funds, Cash and Securities:

In Custody of Town Treasurer $58,490.50
Russell Fund for Care of Town Hall and

Library $3,175.31
Russell Public School Fund 7,067.83
R. N. Swift Board of Health Fund 6,056.89
Russell Protestant Poor Fund » 12,030.11
Henry H. Rogers Gift Fund 859.27
Allen and Rhoda R. Russell Library

Fund 7,615.03
Russell Memorial Library Maintenance

Fund 7,630.19
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund 9,670.84
Cemetery Additional Fund 970.94
Cemetery Special Care Fund 373.99

Acushnet Cemetery Corporation Fund  660.28
Cemetery Beautification and
Extra Care Fund 2,379.82
$58,490.50

RECONCILIATION OF CASH, DECEMBER 31, 1951
Bank Balance $188,395.40
Cash on Hand, December 31, 1951 4,196.59
$192,591.99
Less Outstanding Checks 11,600.94

. $180,991.05
Cash Book Balance, December 31, 1951 $£180,991.05



43

REPORT OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR

To the Selectmen of the Town of Acushnet:

Dear Sirs:

The following is the report of the Building Inspector’s De-
partment for the year ending December 31, 1951:

Estimated cost

TYPE OF BUILDING Number as shown on

. applications
Dwellings 46 $140,700.00
Private Garages 16 7,425.00
Hen Houses 34 10,145.00
Repairings 42 18,525.00
Total Permits 138 $176,785.00

JOSEPH S. MELANCON,
Building Inspector



20°€0<°00C$

02°168
1€°2L66
YT ysy
6 012°C
00°00¥%
16°¢8Z'1
Ly S96
6L°28T911
80°086
16'82¢°1
8E €I CT
18°0¥C
$8°20¢
80'98%°1
0Z°'98¢‘8
THLIC'T
6Ly
Sp019'C
$C06LE
€c'T8eiTe
1€°L6$

‘wpy 1sissy 28y pjO suwn §7)
dueysissy 38y plO :sweID ‘SN
‘wpy piryD "daq 01 pry spuEn s
uasppiyD juapuadag 03 pry :sueIn ‘g
synofe] 39213
232 ‘suleI(q ‘SH[EMAPIS ‘5192115 MIN
‘dsoy sisojmozaqny, A3unor) joisug
A>uspyaq pue ssadxyg
saxe], fyuno) pue ajeig 1Y Louafy
spuog e snjding
sniding 1338
2NUIAY IAJEH\
Isudja( 1D
snuaasy [ejusunredagy
2NUAIY SUOISSISSO [, XTL,
pung £yadosq pasopaiog jo afrg
paatasay sidianay apil, xel,
aNUGAY INL XL
INUIAIY ISIIXY "YSA IOION
aatasay AepiaaQ
syoayD) pouwnepun

SHLLITIAVIT

20°€05‘00T$

88°LG6'T
18°0¥C
€8°ceL
€THC1
16'0v¥
11°8¢1

07°98¢‘8
€8°'190'1
CCyhy
98°68¢
1T%1¢

€CT06L S
€0'166'081%

fjunor pue seig “yurey 06 193dey)
sof1ey) pue sajey 19Je

ua1pjiy) juapuadaq 03 pry

" juswpedsq Lenydiyg

2ITJP A\ Mqnd

aueysissy 38y plo
[QEAIIDY SIUNOIY
SUOISSISSO4 S XTI,

1661 JO £AdT

0$6T Jo Aaa]

GF61 jo AaaT

8561 Jo £ad]
ISP XTL
1461 'SIXTL ISDXT "YSA JOIOW
yst)

S1ASSV

1S61 ‘1€ Jaquiada(g Surpuy Jeax ay 104

LATHS HONVIVA—LINHSNIOV 40 NMAOL



JUBIUNOIIY UMO]T,

‘VUAIA AUMVIN

PECLG'TLE uoneIIqeyYay Jem Isod _ bC€L6TLS 131nse3a1], Jo ApoisnD uj

i m_wcom Je A\ nmoﬁ_.:._uom. _u:.w :.ndu

SINNODDV INTW.ISIANI
00°00¢‘F$
00'00< p$

00°000'y €261 JO UTOT INTM
00°00¢ TTG1 Jo ueoT IATM | 0000S‘p$ 192 paxi] 3o papun] BN

SLNNODDV 1ddd



46

1-7°88C‘p

PrLILY
00059
00°Z8L
00°00¢‘T
LS°€8¢
09°€zLT
SAS A

2€°6T61
00°00€°T
12°96L
THLLET
00°00Z°1
2€'$T61
00°0T1°¢
00001
00°02$

popuadxsyy

00°062'y

00°002y
00'09
00°Z8L
00°00¢1
00°¢¢
09°¢2L1
00°00¢‘T

7€°CT6'1
00°00¢°1
12°96L
LLE T
00°00Z'1
T€CT6T
00°021°¢
00001
00°02¢

w10],

00°0vY 00°0¢8°¢
00°000°¢
00°0¢9
00°Z8L
00°00¢
00°¢¢¢
09°¢zL'l
00°00S°1

000021

0070001 (9douerEq)

TE°CT61
00°00¢°1
12°96L
rLLE T
00°00Z°1
€661
00°0T1°¢
00°001
00°0Z$

stofsun. |, suonpvrdorddy

yuawredaqg 0104

:f315do1q pue suosidg jo uondajolg
[IeH umo],

SI910A JO s1ensifoy

3] umo],

Fumolq eUOIAg

S10SSISSY

10323[j0D) pUE 12INSEII]
JUBJUNOIIY UMOJ, PUT UIWIII[OS
:sasuadxy [ejuswsedaqg

SI0SS3asSY ‘NIJD

S105S955Y

JUBIUNOIIY UMO],

2IBJI2 M DNqNg PUE USWIIIIS NI
2IBJ[2 4\ JI[qNJ PUT USWIII[AS
10129][0D) PUT J2INSEAI] NI
10123][07) PUT I2INSTOI],

NI3[D umo],
JojeIapo

JUAWUIZA0D) [eIdUan)

1S61 JO SNOLLVIIdOYddV



47

00°00€
psUTeL's
91°¢16'8
£8°96FY
CL8ITT
$€'508'C1
00052
00°008°T
00°8¢€1
00°001
1T¥hL'S
LYE18T
00°0%1

00°Tve
00°0¢¢
00°¢8y
SeEpLl
0S'po¥‘1
00°¢2e
CU'Ly

LT L8Y'Y
papuadxsy

00°00L
00°000°¢
£9°00Z°01
00°00Sy
00°00$°C
00°0£€°91
00°05T
00°008°‘1
00°8¢1
00°001
12°%pLE
00°092°¢
00°0¥1

00°£82
00°0¢¢
00°00¢
00°009
00°00¢'1
00°$2Z
00°05¢
00° 146D
jvI0],

L9°002°01
00°000°¢€

00°0¢¢

00°09¢

00°L8

007009

00°00%
00°00C
saafsun.a |

00°00L
00°000°¢
0070061
00°00$‘C
00°000'91
00°0¢Z
00°008°1
00°8¢1
00°001
1TPpLE
00°006°C
00°0¥1

00°00¢
00°0<¢
00°00¢
00°00¢‘1
00°¢ce
00°0¢1
00°'1LEy
suonridorddy

$30013G Jo nokv

ysiqqny Jo uond21[0D

230 ‘SY[EMIPIS ‘s39911S MIN

adurudurel 06 19deyd

sy 10018

yuowyedag Lemydiy

pung SoQg
asInN
sadreyd Fuidwng 1omag
sfewniuy o 1030adsuy
rendsop sisojnosaqny, D g
yIeoH jo pivog
saue[es YILIH Jjo pivog

1UONTIULS PUT YI[EdIH
£1930W2) ureyg Juog
adaq sarip jo 1019dsug
yowaedag Fuipping
aseasiq wig yoIng
uoissaaddng yrop
sornseapy pue s)yFax\ JO 1oJLag
asuaga( [IAID
jusunredaqg a1y



48

00°L1%'6

90°¢L0°0C
114 § 29
00°0%
pO'L1Z'T
00°¢¢1
L0'TLE

€L°LLO'T
€I°69¢ 1T
€T THY 66

$T'T0¢1
16°89¢°¢E
00°000°¢
29°69¢€‘9

popuadxry

000001 00°000°¢1 S
(snpding 193¢ pue
1$°82¥'LT 168z, sidioday isgq) ——
00°02°9 00°60z‘9  (9dueeq) —
00°0F 00°0%
A\ WATAN F0°L12°1
00°0S1 00°0¢1
00°00¥ 00°00%
£9'8€1°T €1°96¥ pung fog  06TH9l
00°000°¢1 00°000°¢1
00°€9L'66 00°00€°1 00°¢9%‘86
00°000°C 00°000°C
00°005‘7€ 0000¢‘y 00°000°0¢
00°000'€ 00°000¢
00°000°L 00°000°L
10 Sdofsun.s suoyrdordd p

pun,y 241283y

jusunsedaq 1238

doysyiox put afesrn) jo uondnISUOD)
[013u07) oymbsopy
suipping s1qng uo durInsuj
sasoding Tenzowspy
syieqd

PaYISSTU() PUT UOIIEIIIY
Aavaqiy
Joopdg ySiy [tuoneIop
sjoodg

:{3e1qIT put sjooyds
SIYIUdg SUTIDIA
adurysissy a8y pjQ neaing
uaspy) Juapuadaq o3 pry
ATJPM Nqnd

sanIEy)



49

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

TOWN OF ACUSHNET

Offices of Town Clerk
Treasurer-Collector

January 21, 1952
Board of Selectmen:

Attached hereto are the reports for the year 1951 of the de-
partments listed:

Treasurer

Collector

Town Clerk

Board of Registrars

Particular reference is made to the Collector’s Report which
again shows 1009 collection of all taxes. 1951 marks the 6th
consecutive year that this has been accomplished and establishes
for Acushnet a record that has not been equalled throughout the
Commonwealth.

Very truly yours,

ALLAN L. RAWCLIFFE

Allan L. Rawcliffe
Clerk-Treasurer



50

TREASURER’S REPORT
For the Year ending December 31, 1951

Receipts Disbursements
$180,541.78 Balance January 1, 1951
8,990.64 January $22,881.77
6,706.26 February 21,809.65
9,022.93 March 46,839.43
57,110.31 April 30,908.07
33,913.06  May 25,755.88
40,178.69 ]une 25,181.79
39,381.85 July 35,444.38
23,119.33 August 25,081.76
31,681.84 September 25,390.92
63,715.72 October 38,653.54
21,046.67 November 24,726.20
26,996.28 December 38,740.92
Balance December 31, 1951 180,991.05
$542,405.36 $542,405.36
Reconciliation of Treasurer’s Cash:
Balance per Merchants National Bank $188,395.40
Cash on Hand 4,196.59
192,591.99
Less outstanding checks 11,600.94

$180,991.05
Balance per Treasurer’s Cash December 31, 1951 $180,991.05



51

TAX TITLE ACCOUNTS
Tax Titles 1951
Transferred from Levy of 1951 $493.02
Taking—Levy of 1951 602.97
Interest, Charges, Fees, Costs 83.76
— $1,179.75
Redeemed $87.56
Foreclosed 29.92
Abated 44
Outstanding Dec. 31, 1951 1,061.83
_ $1,179.75
Tax Titles 1950
Outstanding Jan. 1, 1951 £900.81
Redeemed $426.59
Abated 43
Foreclosed 29.24
Outstanding Dec. 31, 1951 444.55
_ $900.81
Tax Titles 1949
Outstanding Jan. 1, 1951 $649.92
Redeemed 29.70
Abated 44
Foreclosed 29.92
Outstanding Dec. 31, 1951 589.86
_ 8649.92
Tax Titles 1948
Outstanding Jan. 1, 1951 $658.66
Redeemed $94.69
Abated 6.81
Foreclosed 42.95

Outstanding Dec. 31, 1951 514.21
—_— $658.66



52

e €L6TL
82°099
1€°6LTE
€8'£90°L
11°0€0°CT
G1'0€9°L

€0'ST19°L

78'6LET
LT'6S8
66°€LE
y6'0L6$

1$6E ‘1€ "2
Murjeg

00'8
99°6¢
LO°€91
00°'8¢

€L8¢eT

WAAT S

C.»/.-u._—v—:_?

0$'8LY 12
LGET
€9'L9
€TICT
66'1€2
6S°6S1

91'291

01°0¢
96°L1
18°L
LL'Y9$

8 P6H 16
1€9€9
TEL9TE
L9GLOL
Z1'91811
09°0L¥°L

09'165°L

(4 A4S L4
1€°198
81'99¢
L1°9068

1661 ‘1 “uf
adue[rg

SANNg LSNYL

00°000°69
08°6LS
0¥'68L°T
0¢°L90°L
00°216°6
TTLYYL

09'16¢ L

00000
00°00¢‘C
00°LbE
000€0°1$

fedduiag

uoneNIqeyYsy I\ 150]
‘d107y £1339w57) JoUYsNOY [passny
£1eiqi pue [[eH umo], [jassny
[00Y1S J1qnd J[assny
pun, 1004 jUeSI)0I4 [[OSSNY

SDUBUIUIE
AxeIqry rerrowspy [rassny

Axexqry onqng 291
Tiessny "y ¥poyy » Uy
am0) H yeweyny ¥ Lwo 'H diyyg
pung Tooyds s1ofoy ‘Y Liusyg
a1e) jJusuewiIag f1330wa) urejq Fuog
uonippy £1apwa) ureg Fuog

aNnd 40 IWVN



53

09'801 9Tt peo0l 00°001 uyof ‘neddan
r4AN (47 009 9L 9L°6¥¢ 00002 ‘g uyof ‘19[moy]
GO'SL 0’1 681 00°SL 00'¢L 1azauaqy 3de) ‘siig
<1°001 00'C pr'e 10°001 00°001 z¢ "oN 107 uoydwoi)-rrqung
<1001 00°¢ | 4 4 10°001 00°001 'V oITM ‘slae(g
S$1°001 00°¢ yi'e 10°001 00°001 paeyory ‘siaeq
8¢€°89¢ 00°¢ 08°L 8C°Co¢ 00°00¢ ‘g 1epy ‘siaeQg
¢1°001 00°¢ yi'e 10001 00°001 "H yeweyny ‘21330D
1947A 4! 008 yTe 10°Cs1 00'001 1f ‘fonweg ‘f10)
00001 i -_ I 00°001 Neitiziclidie)
60'SL 05’1 661 00°¢L 00°¢L spuer] “SPIapeyd
€8'1¢1 00'% sTe 8¢ TSl 00°001 sowe[ ‘[PyIL)
¢1°001 002 vie 10101 00001 M ydasof “ang
¥6°001 S y6°0 — 00001 “q UolIBN % D) 2[Ieq ‘Mng
A 00T 81°C 90°€01 00°001 ueyyeN ‘sndumng
$1°001 00°¢ e 10001 00°001 ‘g sewoy], ‘Aaresg
<1°001 00°¢ pLe 10°001 00°001 ‘A oves] ‘Aojesg
¢1°001 00°C A4 10001 007001 Y HIqIdH ‘rowydelg
92°0¢1 00°¢ 0T'¢ 90°0¢S1 00°0S1 A MpT 3 'V wp\ ‘Aorysy
$8'¢0T¢ 00%$ ey 1¢°€02¢ 00'00¢$ MY pue Ud Y
1561 ‘1€ *22q UMTIPYI A spsodagg 1561 ‘1 ‘uef [eddung
2uefed spusptalQl aucjeg ANNd 40 INVN

SANNAd YV TVNLIdTAd ATALINAED



54

$1°001
00°6S1
60°SL

08¢z

PLp0T
1€°001
§1°001
69201
¢1°001
0$°}0Z
90°0¢

<1001
1001
€1°001
<1001
€001
<1001
60°SL

$1°001
81'19%

1461 ‘1€ *2Qq
uzjeg

00T
00°8
0’1
Sy'o
00°¢
€T'e
00'C
00’8
00°C
00°¢
00'1
00°¢
00°'C
00°'¢c
00°¢
00°¢C
00°¢
0¢'1
00°C
00’8
uNTIPYM

yie
6¥¢
6S'18
6¥°0
vey
yr'e
yr'e
1¢€°C
yi'e
ye'y
920°1
yie
yre
yie
yie
y1'e
y1'e
6$°1
j 454
086

sysodaQq
spuaptalq

panupuoy—SANNT TAVD TVNLIdYTd XYTLAWID

10°001
16°¢91
00°¢L

9L°¢T

ob eoz
v 001
10°001
8¢°801
10°001
91°¢0¢
00°0¢

10°001
10°001
10°001
10°001
12°001
10°001
00°6L

10°001
8¢°6SYy

1561 ‘1 ‘uef

Duepeg

00°001
00°001
00°¢L

cLee

00°00¢
00°001
00°001
00°001
00°001
00°00¢
00°0¢

00001
00°001
00°001
00°001
00001
00°001
00°SL

00°001
00'00C

jedpung

y ydasof ‘Sow
Aq1es 24N

‘d 981000 ‘asiol

D piempqg ‘9sI0
piempy ‘Ss10|
pa1J1y ‘OsIol

3f “g raqpy ‘osTol
S[IBYD)  WIIISW
S ‘IEPUSN
uaqnay ‘uose
J9zouaqy ‘pieuoa]

*J uaqg ‘pivuoa]

‘g £oA19Y ‘uaayf

T welA ‘supuaf
uuy yaqezg 4oydIH
‘g uaydaig ‘[ramsey
DY ‘NowweH

‘W uyof den ‘Nowwey
L "ON 10T I9[InJ-TIeH
g sowe[ ‘unquey

ANNd 40 JWVN



35

90°0¢
€1°101
€L°66
€0°se
90°0¢
¢1°001
oyocl
90°0¢
60°SL
08%<T
¢1°001
b1°L8C
LSHO0E
¢1°001
90°0¢
€¢°L01
96'¢1
€6'eLl
<1001
€T°0S1

1561 ‘1€ *23Q
duejeg

00'1
0z'e
0¢°0
00°'1
00°¢
00’8
00’1
0¢'1
00’y
00'C
00'9
00y
00°C
00°1
00’y
00°%
00’8
00°C
00°¢
URCIPYILA

90°'1
€Tt
e
€s0
90°'1
44
Loe
901
651
ce
yie
19
94
yie
90°'1
€e'T
06'C
6L
pr'e
0z'¢
susoday
Spuaplalq

00°0¢
18°66
00°¢T
00°0¢
10°001
€Lt
00°0¢
00°6L
8y'¢st
10°001
20°L8C
rANAI
10°001
00°0¢
0T°601
90°9¢1
P1'8Ll
10°001

€0°0¢1

1561 ‘1 cuef
duejeg

00°0S

00°001
00°001
00°$2

00°0¢

00°001
00°001
00°0¢

00°SL

00°0S1
00001
00°0¢1
00°00€
00°001
00°0¢

00°001
00001
00°001
007001
0001

[eddutsg

‘@ auojuy ‘evia[dg

T H3qIaH ‘a[nosg

‘g sowe[ ‘veways

T eIelD) ‘uewiayg

‘[ sewoy] ‘uosuiqoy
uiwe(uag ‘uosuiqoy
supyseH qof 3 1aying ‘spjoudoy
1oyn ‘spjouday
19359AJ4S ‘Nrig

g Jonweg ‘92131g

‘0 fyuay ‘sddiyq
[onweg 931194

‘H Liepy ‘hiuisg

‘g uyo[ ‘A113q

uoyeg "9 ¥ 'H ‘A112g

[ sapreyD) ‘Aasag

£ony % ueyyeuo( “yayreq
‘[ 981099 ‘1ayaeg
uaqy ® welp ‘AowQ
‘H dipyq fowQ

ANNd 40 FNVN

panunuod—SaNNd F4VD TVALIdIAd AYLLIWID



56

$1°001
869L1
$5°00z
$1°001
$1°001
€L°¢8

€1°001
L1'€6

et
<1°001
¥p'801
90°'102
60°SL

vLSL

€1'1Ce
L¥'69T

1¢61 ‘1€ *»(]
durjrg

00°¢
0¢e
00’y
00°¢
00°¢
0¢'1
00'¢
00°8
00y
00'c
00’8
cL'E
0¢'1
00'¢C
009
00°8
UATIPYI M

¥1T
Le
LTy
y1e
yie
Z8°'1
yie
[4 4
y8'¢c
y1'e
1544
L2y
6S'1
91
YLy
6L'S
spsodacy
SpUapIAlQQ

10°001
9L°CLT
82°00C
10°001
107001
17°¢8

10°001
€0°66

8¢'cel
107001
10911
4114
00°¢L

(4 897

Iyeee
89°1LC

1661 ‘1 “uef
durjeg

00°001
00°0¢1
00°002
00°001
00°001
00°¢8
00°001
00°0¢
00°001
00°001
00°6L
00°00Z
00°¢L
00°CL
00°001
60°¢0T

jedduisg

uuy uesng T

‘g Lrey

‘Poox\
wernm ¢
opIS ‘M unuefudg ¢

SILT
SILY'Y

opIs ' wweluag ‘onym
1 paId ‘vosduram
uspoy ‘vosdwoyy,

‘q welnrm
werrA
[onweg
uopieg
zaqef

1 ke
uose
ydasof

yaqezIg

ANNA 10 FWVN

panupuoy—SANNA FUVD TVNLAdYId XYILIWTD

‘raqe],
‘13qe ],
‘Iaqe],
‘Taqe,
‘raqe],
‘roqe ],
‘1aqe],
‘1aqey,
‘1aqr,



57

12Insed1 ],
‘FIATIIOMVE TNVTIV

00°069°T$
00°061 3s9193u]
00°00¢‘Z¢ SUTOT IJeM
z¢61 ur Sunmely
JSTIAINI ANV 1990 aaXI1d

00°00¢‘¥$
00°000y €61 %bSTY 00°000°Z z cz6r'oz Anf €Z61 Jo uro Jajem
00°00<$ z661 %00y 00°005$ 1 Zz61 ‘1 3dag ZZ61 JO U0 IAjEp\
JurpueisinQ SAUMPTI 213U AUN Yoeg HulpuTisinQ  saloN ueo] Jo Aeq

Jo ey Jo wnowy

©0], uco
1661 ‘I¢ equedsd—Lgdd DNIANVLISLNO 4O FTNAIHIS



58

COLLECTOR’S REPORT

January 1—December 31, 1951

REAL ESTATE—1951

Committed $119,950.38
Refunded 153.34
Collected 117,084.05
Abated 1,923.68
Added to Tax Titles 493.02

Taking Dec. 28, 1951 602.97

PERSONAL PROPERTY—1951

Committed $19,983.04
Collected 19,972.92
Abated 10.12
POLLS—1951
Committed $2,966.00
Collected 2,554.00
Abated 412.00

MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE—1950

Outstanding Jan. 1, 1951 $3,827.74
Committed 227.85
Refunded 40.07
Collected 1,493.19

Abated 2,602.47

$120,103.72

$120,103.72

$19,983.04

$19,983.04

$2,966.00

$2,966.00

$4,095.66

$4,095.66



59

MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE—1951

Committed $25,239.05
Refunded 489.02
Collected 21,189.54
Abated 747.98

Outstanding Dec. 31, 1951 3,790.55

WATER CHARGES

Outstanding Jan. 1, 1951 $1,582.84
Committed 19,971.26
Refunded 76.19
Collected 21,236.12
Abated 153.36

Qutstanding Dec. 31, 1951 240.81

$25,728.07

$25,728.07

$21,630.29

$21,630.29



60

Expenditures—Treasurer-Collector, 1951

Appropriated

Expended:

Clerical help
Telephone
Association Dues
Postage
Bonds:
Treasurer
Collector
Deputies
Tax Bills
Stationery and Supplies
Equipment and Repairs

Insurance:

Standard Weights
Safe and Burglary
Storage Vault Rental
Registry Recordings
Low Value Foreclosures
Delinquent Taxes
Misc.
Office Re-location

Salary:

Treasurer-Collector
Appropriated
Expended

$3,648.92

3$2,022.90
139.05
4.00
353.92

84.80
126.60
10.83
207.28
99.04
122.39

16.20
31.00
6.00
26.25
22.58
104.05
43.80
228.23
$3,648.92

$3,120.00
$3,120.00

ALLAN L. RAWCLIFFE,
Treasurer-Collector



61

TOWN CLERK’S REPORT
Births, Marriages and Deaths—1951

VITAL STATISTICS

BIRTHS
Total Number 700
In Acushnet 637
In other Municipalities 43
—_— 700
Resident 95
Non-Resident 605
_ 700
Male 364
Female 336
700
AFFIDAVITS AND CORRECTIONS 16
DELAYED CERTIFICATE OF BIRTH 6
MARRIAGE INTENTIONS 67
MARRIAGES
Total Number 74
In Acushnet 26
In other Municipalities 48
_— 74
DEATHS
Total Number 111
In Acushnet 94
In other Municipalities 17
_ 111
Resident 50
Non-Resident : 61
_ 111
Male 57
Female 54



62

In accordance with Chapter 46, Section 15 of General Laws
notice is hereby given that the Town Clerk will furnish blanks
for the returns of births to parents, householders, physicians,
and registered officers applying therefor.

DOG LICENSES

Total Number 475
Male 351
Female 42
Spayed Female 71
Kennel ($10.00) 11

Kennel ($25.00) —
L — 475

ALLAN L. RAWCLIFFE,
Town Clerk



63

PIEPIY " A BN MBI pUT ) WUSH
PPN 'Y 210Ny pue “H puowhey
N3 Y PN pue 'S Jurd]

RYeT IV pue *d 1Tl

wySryreq ] ar0l1e pue 'y puejoy
1onbsnog "W ®pIH pue ‘] A[iwy
fr[nog euuesoy pue "\ 2I0pOY ],
aaqIre 'y Tury pue Wy ‘[ auafng
Aunuopy T duIEag pue 'y 1950y
juodngg a>ud10[] put pJruo(
uosme] J[[2qes] pue ‘O puowdey
2131115)¢7 "I, BUpq pue °J pPle1an
ofoy ufjoag pue T sn8ny
uosduwroy 1, ‘] 321118 pue "I, WeII X\
uosdwoy 1, ] 391IeH pue * I, WeI[Ix
J21[EASYD) BIOD) pUE ' PIEIdD)
MOJIT "W Twwy pue [ prempq
Isupnen) - anauuedf pue [ WaqIy
uyolesedy] 11y pue uyof
SIAYI0ISI(] D) 21PUIOJUY puUt "D I[Ny

siuaan g fo owm\]

ymeasg L1uol 31990y
a[Iaduuon a1y LHueN
nsmafen uuy jprediep
1ay3ed 110 epulr]
NP[IND INYPy pueoy
ananboy) 331029 113q0Yy
1o1de1, ydasof stuuaQg
puenag siuuaQg 31290y
pueydeg suay [ned
a][210§ asmno] surPnboe(
pueio] auuea[ [o1e)
uvosny uuy £882g
s1aael ], ydaso[ siuuaQg
PUB[MOH pIEyaly
PUBIMOH 31390y

XNopaT Inyuy HaqyIo
neaalfpg ydoso[ puowdey
uidag ueipry epneld
via[dg aurey LoueN
neauossiog so[nf paijiy

P11y fo swmy

1S61—SHLYIA LNAQIS3A

1€
0¢
81
L1
71
¥l
1 e
j24
81
91
91
9 9
9¢
ve
|24
14
174
1C
11

¢ curf

a10¢f



uosIy sio pue "W piempg
Aununuopy ‘W 21197 pue saure[
1o131dg ufaag pue 1 'y puowfey
uouSiaeq ufppag pue 'y usNT
putwys [ epafuy pue -1, Lrusy
STUIan) g BP] e put uyof
ucyeueyg 3soy Ayjoso pue g [ ydasof
ojug ) asoy pue ydaso[

apnpa( sauly pue [ preuosy
32[NZ204S U3[[ pUE UEJIIS

SUI[0D) SIAY PUE YJ2UUIY

3 3SIOJ ‘[ BAYIY PUE UBYIEN]
eYsmONITY eanwzey pue ydasof
124107 "9 suipanboe[ pue g Lrusy
L3154 eplIH put 'y 2d¥[[emM

apassag D suo pue [ werim
J21WI07D) BIO(] QLB PUB “Y Y Jo[o
oufey "4 B[aN] put 'y [neq
Jounesa(g eidsug pue 'y addasnin
TIDEID) SUIPTRIID) pue ‘g SS1IND)
UOpNH "X 3[[31Iqes) pue ] puowdey
Xnopa 2ul]y pue Y £oa15l]
pueIyIag ") 2[[2IST pUT “T IINAIQ

IDISSI UOSI[]Y UUI[D)
uele,] Peynp sowe(
ues(*1g 983I3Y L I[IIITW
purwyg epduy esasayl
yaang, waqry £1uaH
oI119juoy uyo(

a191e(q sowe( sewoyy,
J9UZd1J E[IPYS

21211123e pIeuosT YL
sejo9) ruuo(q AdueN
I[IAU0D)O asmoT dfof
2uaime] uuy-of

s1o80y uuy yerogaQq
A1154 U2A2Ig piojprig
1ayeg uewIoN Iafoy
Aoy 113q1y preuoy
3[eH duIe[ uesng
SIPWS( 2UUY JUnSIYD)
ozuolg [FEYIN 11340y
2100 207 AoueN
uoiaFiag uesng anopreyd)
SISTUNES 2UUY [PLINJA
uossn) 097 prAE(

9

8¢
81
14!
cl

1€

Anf

aun(

Lew



1507 "W 2DBID) puE preydny
WH "d uea( pue 'y preyry
umoig ‘M 2repd pue ydasof

pITIID) 3SINOT TOMITJ
udSSIN UBHISIIYD) 119q0Yy
1orydey jore)

8
9

10

65

pyny uoyID sswef /7
pueiog SJPYPIN ¥l
139H se[dnoqq woydarg 11
sejon) aneD) eipyuld 11
nearneo) suasry jsourg ¢y adog
sioofinog auviy /LT
eudNOY dUEW dur[  ¢Z
sindn@ sy prenpg  1¢
nesjor) auew sutue[  pi
sioqngy £1usy piaeg ¢
S1PpstL anduuy sulpanboe[ ¢
diarg sudpreg [d1oyy 1 8oy
ZOPUBUID] [SEUPIW UIAIY /T
1ydnog 297 BUUOQ LT
uiroly 981090 uvWION  €¢
Kosary uudy uesng ¢z
SUOOD) SPUEI] DUIMET (0T
SU00D) PUBWION 09 0T
puenjzag uuy ufdfof[ 61
wueqres ydasof pjeuoqg 8

urwang D eupq pue - sawef

€ZNOG elj2 pUt °d SN0

U323SUINT " BINET PUE D ILISO
19133080 ") I[N pue 'y L3[Urig
Jaqny ‘W ®[[2I1S pue [ 1souig
seyshziq g TLIODIA PUE “A\ PUT|OY
ppng tuuy 221y pue "W oeof

221N US[9H pue L1usy

a39pneEn) * & dulned pue g "N ydasof
yiaqny T suined pue " ydasof
asse " "I [Pyt put "H ydoasof
3IN0OUINIRg "W PAPIIN pue ‘[ aduey
SIDUTI] "L 2ULIdYIEY) pUE YUuerl]
ystdoquy eiydppq pue 'y N ydasof
neoulqeg ‘W 2udI] pue *N 981000
sewo] ‘W sApelO pue sewol],
1Fuepg g 211D pue "N 09
123ueog g 241e]D) pUE "N 007
spny, 'y esasayy, pue 'Y ydasof
auojuy [PYydey pue 'y Iadoy



66

NSNID) ‘[ SPNIISL) puUE “H PUBWIY
JAIneaig,, "I, Ty put "I pAYjIV
Jaqny "W 9NV put 'Y 03woy

15218y T M1y pue [ ‘I Lyuoy
2deyD) “T US[9H pue ‘d MIqIY

193D 'Y eI puT WeIIm

9SIOJ $adUBI] YIIPT pue D) puowdey
zZpzomoD) d1uud( pue d WeI[IM
pitiio) anauuea| pue ‘[ 1035H
¥ZNOG3(J PUUY puE "] pIruoa]

syIe ‘W £yzozo(g pue g ydasof
IN3sseAdT UD[IH pUE puejoy
3In03U3}32g “T ISOY puT T SIOUTI]
piTual ‘W autuues( pue ‘D Inyuy
ovdeureduFep ‘[ SpIOUOST pPUE ) [PNUBW
weysmaN £A] L1ey pue ‘0 Jusrme]
PN Lyro1oq pue Liusy

[neq T Jouvayq pue "7 A11ey
158u1ng Jozey pue °[ puejoy
uougiae(g s1I0( put Y pIeiin)
910217 “J, 3137 pue T 10[
uosuiqoy T ueof pue ‘M pPIeuoQq
s19Ae1], ATey pue ‘W [PnUTH

s1oune TSI [PrydIN L1en
Hneaig patjiy Sls9T
uidag suineq suLPpEN
neauiqeg ydasof 319qoy
H3qny plaeq [ntd
SpIeYdIY UUY Ud[YITY]
ULIOJ UI3[[Y 20nig
SOTIN 1300s31d WEITIM
aperde] pueuniy preuoq
orpweg eine ruipSuy
BI2110D) UUy ®[IYS
ay1a308 OI1A[Ag 281020
uesIny) spues] Lieo
snyneqd uspdNT ULy
safiog v19110) OpurUIY
19fouinon) sueiq ueof
[12Y2§ vuy Joe)
uTwIydOg 2INIg WL\
joq[e] vine vuuo(]
putwyg 13114 dUNER
uor) [ned pleuoy
YA\ 9SINOT BUUO(]
TIDIED) UD[[Y UIANS

(114
61
1
€1
11

62
(4
8¢
Lz
114
<t
11
i1
o1

61
81
¥l

22

"AON]



67

soATY £onT puT ME[SIPE A

SWEITIA "(] 9pNINIDD pue g [dIUeyIeN
[eIEWY EPUI[O3(] Pue "] SFAW
IDPUD[JID) 2DUIIO] PUT "y pPUE[OY

eypory] 2uulT L1suyD
SHIH YPlIspalg PPN
apoIqeT [[assny [ned
aquoquy audey preuoq

1€
1€
LT
114



68

LIO[,] 2SMO]
‘1f ‘sanBuapoy asof
21ediso ¥\ 'V Jouea[y
vizonn -y awdef
eIDTID) JUIP[LIID)
2J00JN UOpUEIQ SI}IND)
(stya1,1) sanGupoy asof eurepy
TpIdWY Sejuy oliyIod osniny
(quase[) Loy wine
300y sejodN Tewaypy ydasof
unIey a[ILN e
‘3 ‘ApreH uojury 1321947
LapaeH 2311y 2dusIOlg
SaUNN UyTIdg
113yseH ey eng
uouedg uoplon fef
S[IN idqeziy ewwrg
3 ‘uopPp uedig
Arauey ueli e
ISMONIEJN ME[SIUOIg ZSNIpE]

Uﬁuaz

L idy
L ady
y ady
61 "IEN
01 "Ie]y
ZATE
zz 'qod
b1 "god
¥l '

9 P
a

19138) BIIR]
(3[) speyory wenm
soxdsaqq anouues[ Aepy surey
swre safiey) auadng
2U02T BIPIOUOY) BLIEW
2u0)§ 3sauIyg
surydoH “H yqezig
UD[INAIIN Paeulag paIJIV
[eiqeD) esa1a],
fenFuoisen puowdey ydasof
(veznog) appim 2211V
B[NO) SDUBLY
SI9A®I], BIO[]
uo1adiag WO
1ou00dg yiny L>ueN
350y pue[oy Sudy
LIDISEN OUDI[ [aydRY
[esewry saunN puowfey
epnary fa1pny
v)s0) urwidy 2810295

WD\

1S61 YVIAA JHL YOJ SIDVIIIVIN

Lz uef
Lz 'uef

0z "uef

61 "uef
91 ‘uef

9 -ue(
QQBQ



69

uidjey uuy uesf
suojuy ydasof oy
(95ryDH) opsimiug SO  uddH
Haqny [ned Hq1vy
12a1Q vudnp uvof
21A2J97T pie[dpPY dwoldf
uanfoo yiny
soug dipyqd Inyuy
a1on819) apipq 319D
pneld [Pnurwwy [2qV
ouineq 250y
sojueg uyof
I21UIN0 [PUNN
51A2J97 W[Od[EN STWoy],
1e20U0], CUD[IH
Ny meysajog
spjoufoy 301e81EW
(1) Lopypoury uopion) 193$2]
2121107 0JUId VALY
pltuar] [PrueQ pPuBWION
spjouday Aejy 139107
1a11EA0yD) 1250y 097

81 “Fuy
g Sny
8z Ain(
<z Amf

L &inf
0¢ sun(
0¢ sun{
0¢ aun[
o¢ aun(

91 aun{

91 aun|

35qE ], 9SIN0T DY
fopreg ySio7 ydrey
oTwd([Y TI[1slid
[e M\ vasaT dipd
rIqUIE) UOLIE JoUIsT
usFey preydry Maq1y
PYIsun\ US[PH 318D
ST piempy pIEuo]
spnn(g asMoT uedf
apanoen) asuoydyy
puowweH JsinoT 21ssa(
Pag ‘Iaj[eM WEIIIA MqTV
o[[3qedeN SOoIPPIN LI
TIDAIO 0PIV
1prynes) wuidnp
2s10]y piojpeig 981029
IDISSIN 'Y 21D
vznog g Prueq
SI1RWST 2UIEII0]
100G [neg paijry ydosof
pueIngg 31320 2UdI] JUEW
USJ[NAPI UBdUNQ WEIIIM

91 aunf
11 aun|
6 aun|
z aunf
o€ Aew

61 At

Z1 Aoy

1z dy
61 ady

p1 ady



70

Bsmafeny 211y
3y mepsAzoor|y
osuoyy o[PP( d1ydog
Bp1meg Apparg
untey L1ep ssoy
arepsyieg uosiaya( sewoy],
p111dg a1re) 913981099
132030 qode[ L1usy
neaAl[[ag surpiuy
Jauing, maIpuy preyory
assede suep esaray]
sopunfe,y 281020
19127J3d "L 231D
SI[g SiAe(] 199QIdH
1atussg Auuaf apouuy Lrepw
opieulag oluojuy
siojfue e2Ig
oyunno) seuj praeqg
SuuaN ues[ welnp
3 ‘Aodp unaep
U0)21g SUIBWIID) JUUOAX SUUOWIG
(ossere) juny s ydiey

LT PO
0Z PO
0z PO
€1 PO
9 PO
9 ‘PO
€ PO
6z dag
y1 dag
8 idag

8 dag

OIIPI 2AMO
Guipaer] 097 uvassep
u0s7 121ed1eN
a1f ‘peaudwng asof
yoo110yg Lepy 2A1[O
}odheT 'y sowef
(paeuiag) sojueg eine]
sojueg Inypy
Jewfeq saufy asmo]
‘3f ‘uosieaq A1rey
2100 aurerioT Lo[IIYys
SN M12qI5H [3eq
saySny uasaqig
SUI[OD ulpuel] 19qoYy
UoSUSL] asimo 1T1ep
£aymyg wenpp sasndny
juny souly ereqreg
2j3u03277 unsnf 2AePQO
Fuiydey yiaqezig yinyg
sddiyq £sjuesg 15qoy
£>1085(q 21010y [PRINIY
ENOW INYUY

1

o¢

Le

61

81

1dag
3dag
1dag
3dag
dag
3dag
adag
‘Gny
‘Iny
Sny

‘Fuy



saiear], vwwyg 3sinog
£a1gqny isndny

UOJPUID) UUY IDUEISUO)
saqreg puowdey opL|D

BIOIA BIAJAS TWOEBN
vzOqieg pIEMpY Sa[IEyD)

(YouLW) soMEH SIS BARUID)
vZOpI®D) SEIY

eIAJAS 9332101 2OUEBISUOD)
IMO[S Me[sIUEIg

2T 2(Jd

z ™Qq

1 Qg

yC "AON

€ "AON

OSSEJA[ 2821 T, S1IEW
pICIID) 2DLINEW MIIPUY

f1owny Lyosoq yloqezig
[[2A U03pac) 03]

(oy2e[D) sauof suo ewiION
3[N0g UOI[Y O[[IAULID)

215357 eyyag 2n2uues|
piedid Inyuy 1980y

eioal[Q prodoaT saufy
ueyaay ydasof sawrf

62

Lz

Lc

Lz

"AON

10

PO

10

90



72

61 11
9C 11
- 6
< 8
81 9
4 L
L1 L
8 9
—_— 11
¥e —
LT 1
L1 6
61 L
— 01
skoq SOy

19
89
L8
€8
r4s
929
L8
9L
49
134
8L
09
08
€8
¥9
L8
149
<8
6¢
<8

LY {

?[no uyof

ISDIIN IFNATYX SIOOUEL,]
(sweipim) vospreyary T velIrT
(peayorry ) uewpieog 3o1ediviy
Tedsuag ‘o I2IATY

noomed "H PYIT

sfop1 . uyof

3[HND pieMpy Sewouy],

PInoS USIPH

(ureqy) Inena], suvoax
yuoanyM auef

SIA]Y OIUOJUY OpIedy

UV [9WIN

uspury 'y uyof

(so1de1) apaym A1

fopysy D wenim

saydorsa(q g ydasof

PIouTy "H safrey)

(oy1eg) Bismafone 11y
(zyue)) eII21134 EIZOIqWY EIUOJUY

QWDN\]

1S61—SH.LVAd LNAAISTd

¢ Aepy

v AT

1 dely

1 Aey

vz [udy
61 udy
¢1 pudy

6 dy

¢ ady

y 1ady
LT PIeW
yT YPIEW
8 PIEN
1z Lrenaqog
gz fL1enue(
¢z Lrenuef
¢1 Arenuef
¢1 Lsenuef
¢1 Lyenuef
9 Lrenuef

a2



73

v

[-a.-:\clc\l\cr\loc

I~

P

v

yL
8
929
€8
L
JAS
68
LL
99

<9
6L
r4S
¥9
L
9@
08
974
€L
174
44
<9

(12857) 2y auandiep
(19124,) UOsyE[ JOOIq[OH dIsng
11104 "W 22yd1y

uofudy] T a1qqy

preyory 'y smog

SuUB[gaT FOHIPII]

3500 ] [oNUEH

(nvoan10D) IS1PERT IPIIYIEIN
9300, WENIM

ZOPUBUISJ [IBYDIN UIASY]
(jeanqg) 1repsiog SUIIpUEXIlY
(sanboe[) 3measnial euizoy
J0Y[Ie]N PIE[SPY STIUQ

MOS 1UOJUY

1DDNEG BAY

(33101n04) your] asoy K1ep Tpj
fa13ng "y piaeq

Kinony Liep

urelg ‘g ueaf

(saA]y) e12anon) saunp] euinbeof
naineag 0zud107

spuel ‘g juel]

7 39qWI2A0N
1 I19qWIAON
1€ 339010
62 199010
L1 139010
11 139010
8 139010

7 33qoPQ
Lz 3aquadag
91 1aquaydag
6 19quiaydag
1 12quaidag
6z [

zt Anf

62z aun|

1z aun(

g1 ounf

91 aun(

¢1 aunf

6z ey

81 Aey

<1 Lely



74

LL
89
99
L
119

apenbnq jprraparyg

(£osen) 21efrsap g swrely
neaIpnes) prar(q

aeH [ paig

(neaare)) ayawiing erpne)

8 Taquiadag
0¢ IIQUIIAON
6T I9qWIAON
$Z IIQUIBAON
€T JIqWIAON



75

EXPENDITURES
TOWN CLERK—1951

Appropriated

Expended:
Bond
Congenital deformities
Asociation Dues
Printing
Vital Statistics
Stationery-Supplies
Postage

Annotated Laws of Mass.

Misc.

Salary—Town Clerk
Appropriated
Expended

£782.00

6.00
2.25
5.00
69.00
349.25
134.12
78.73
110.00
27.65
$782.00

$100.00
$£100.00

ALLAN L. RAWCLIFFE,
Town Clerk



76

EXPENDITURES
REGISTRARS OF VOTERS—1951

Appropriated $650.00
Expended:
Registrars and Assistaants 8479.05
Printing - 60.00
Stationery and Supplies 110.95
$650.00

NAPOLEON G. POISSON
ARTHUR G. LeBLANC
Board of Registrars



77

REPORT OF POLICE DEPARTMENT

Honorable Board of Selectmen,
Town Hall,
Acushnet, Massachusetts

Dear Sirs:

I hereby submit the report of the Police Department for the

year 1951:

The number of persons arrested by the department follows:

1.—CRIMES AGAINST THE PERSON
Assault
Contempt of Court
Non-Payment of Poll Tax

Total

2.—CRIMES AGAINST PROPERTY:
Adultery
Delinquency
Driving a Motor Vehicle to endanger life
Driving a Motor Vehicle while intoxicated
Drunkenness
Lewd Cohabitation
Lewdness
Motor Vehicle Laws, violating
Neglect of family
Trafhc Rules, Violating

Total
3,—CRIMES AGAINST PUBLIC ORDER:
Breaking and Entering, Larceny
Concealing Leased Property
Larceny and attempt
Trespass

Total

\JIIND—‘N

AW N =

OOINn—tn—-.b\



78

4.—ARRESTS MADE IN THE TOWN BY THE

STATE POLICE 9
Total 9

RECAPITULATION:
1.—Crimes against the Person 5
2.—Crimes against Property 65
3.—Crimes against Public Order 8
4.—Arrest by State Police 9
Total 87

OTHER ACTIVITIES OF THE DEPARTMENT

Total Motor Vehicle Accidents investigated 31
Those resulting in personal injuries 21
Those with Property Damage only 10
Cars stopped for minor violations 237
Driving licenses suspended ' 27
Driving licenses suspended by other Police Departments 47
Wires reported down 6
Pistol Permits issued 23
Motor Vehicles transferred 734
Street lights reported out 19
Dog bites reported 11
Persons reported missing 5
Missing persons returned 4
Ambulance service rendered 54
Witnesses summoned 9
Value of property reported stolen $1,461.00
Value of property reported stolen (recovered) 681.00
Stray dogs picked up and confined 28
Cars reported stolen 3
Messages delivered 26
Miscellaneous complaints 235
Stolen cars returned (value $1,000.00) 2

Summons Served 14



79

Fire Calls answered
Hit and Run accidents reported
Security checks made

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES

Chief’s Wages

Officers’ wages

Telephone

Association Dues

Miscellaneous

Ambulance Maintenance and Gas
Unexpended balance

Total Expenditures

Appropriation
Transfer from the Reserve Fund

Respectfully submitted,

57
10
41

$2,565.00
1,291.34
216.19
6.00
62.39
147.32
1.76

$4,290.00
$3,850.00
440.00

$4,290.00

JOSEPH S. A. LANGEVIN,

Chief of Police



80

FIRE DEPARTMENT YEARLY REPORT—1951

The Fire Department distributed in different sections of the
town several types of fire extinguishers for the use of the public in
case of emergency. Therefore anyone having a fire and in want of
an extinguisher should call at their nearest location.

Fred Ashley, 1443 Main Street
Jethro Ashley, 806 Main Street
Oscar H. Forand, 840 Main Street

2 Extinguishers
2
2
Everett Booker, 561 Main Street 2
2
2
1
1

”»

’

Herman Morse, 114 Mendall Road
Clifford Tripp, Perry Hill Road
Ustus Arbogast, 912 Middle Road
Dolor Halle, 250 Peckham Road

IN CASE OF FIRE DIAL 2-7456

The Fire Department responded to 82 fires during the year and
the Department consists of thirty-five regular volunteer Firemen.

MONTHLY PAYROLL

January None
February $107.15
March 35.70
April 65.80
May 154.65
June 38.75
July 57.10
August 73.40
September 24.95
October 8.45
November 27.05
December 14.90

Total $607.90



81

EXPENDITURES

New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co.

New Bedford Gas Co.

Raoul Bergeron (Insurance)

Pepin Bros. (Gas, oil, batteries)

Parting Ways Service Station (Gas, oil, etc.)
A. A. Garage (Gas)

Eddy’s Market (Electric supplies, brooms)
Shuster Co. (Skid Chains)

Dahill Co. (Soda, acid, pyrene)

Auto Shop (Canvas)

H. S. Hutchinson (Typewriter ribbons)
Maxim Motor Co. (Supplies and parts)
Farrar Co. (Hose, suction hose, coats and boots)
Gerard Beaulieu (Repairs)

Acushnet Pharmacy (First aid)

J. A. Toussaint (Repairs)

Sudbury Laboratories (Fire Water)

Arguin Press (Printing)

Bob’s Auto Body (Brake repairs)

Arthur Bailey (Ass'n Dues)

Baylies Co., Inc. (Supplies)

Boissoneau’s Garage (Repairs)

Taber’s Garage (Oil)

Total
Payroll
Chief’s Salary

Total Expenditures
Appropriation

Unexpended balance

Respectfully yours as submitted,

$179.30
24.00
110.00
111.13
52.43
8.30
15.53
40.41
17.25
3.50
2.30
137.20
740.50
6.80
1.52
5.00
13.72
10.00
9.27
5.00
24.36
20.85
1.00

$1,539.37
607.90
2,340.00

$4,487.27
4,571.00

$83.73

CONRAD H. GAUTTIER,

Fire Chief



82

REPORT OF THE INSPECTOR OF WIRES

To the Board of Selectmen, Town of Acushnet:

Appropriations for 1951 $350.00
Expenditures:

Stationery, File and Tags $16.80

Salary 333.20

Total $350.00

During the year 1951 approximately 375 calls were made for
inspection of new house wiring, oil burner wiring and addi-
tions or alterations to existing wiring,

Respectfully yours

JOHN PIMENTAL,
Inspector



83

REPORT OF THE CIVILIAN DEFENSE

Appropriation for 1951
Transfer from Reserve Fund

Total
Expenditures
Stationery $21.65
Registration Cards 10.75
File and Index 14.75

Total 847.15
Balance carried over into 1952

£150.00
400.00

$550.00

$502.85

Transfer of $400.00 from Reserve Fund became necessary in
order to purchase radio warning system, delivery of which is

expected early in 1952.

Respectfully yours,

JOHN PIMENTAL,

Director



REPORT OF THE
SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

To the Selectmen, Town of Acushnet

The following is my report for the period beginning January
1, 1951 and ending December 31, 1951:

Scales over 10,000 Sealed 1
100 to 5,000 Sealed 4 Adjusted 4
Under 100 pounds Sealed 41

Adjusted 3
Condemned 2

Avoirdupois Sealed 20

Liquid Measure Sealed 19

Gasoline Pumps Sealed 19

Kerosene, Oil and Grease Sealed 1

Nonsealed Tags 15

Yardsticks Sealed 1

Commodities sold or put up for sale:
Bread—49 Correct—43 Over—6
Butter—19 Correct—19
Dry Commodities—431 Correct—424 Under—7
Flour—22 Correct—22

The foregoing comprises my Annual Report for the year 1951,
and is herewith submitted as required by law.

HENRY O. SAUCIER, Jr.
Sealer of Weights and Measures



85

REPORT OF THE ANIMAL INSPECTOR
For the Town of Acushnet for the year 1951

To the Board of Selectmen of the Town of Acushnet:

During the year 1951 I visited 66 barns and inspected 1,048
cattle, 23 sheep, 14 goats, 9 horses and 89 pigs.

I quarantined 2 dogs and 1 cat but found no symptoms of
rabies during the quarantine period.

Respectfully submitted,

OTIS J. TRIPP,
Inspector of Animals



86

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF HEALTH

To the Officers and Residents of the Town of Acushnet:

The Board of Health respectfully submits the following report
for the year 1951:

Immediately following the clection the newly elected member,
Sylvano Frates, was sworn into office by the Town Clerk.

At the first regular meeting the Board organized as follows:

Chairman—Clement St. Amand, Jr.
Secretary—Mrs. Louise F. Taber
Agent and Inspector of Licenses—Sylvano Frates

Allen E. Weeks was appointed Inspector of Slaughtering,
which appointment was duly confirmed by the State Department.

At the close of the year we did not have any cases of tuber-
culosis at the Bristol County Tuberculosis Hospital in Attleboro.
Also another year has passed without a report of poliomyelitis,
diphtheria and no premature births which required assistance.

The garbage collection was performed in a very satisfactory
manner and very few complaints were received in connection
with this collection.

Through the co-operation of the District Nurse, Miss Kather-
ine Hartley, R.N., the dental clinic was carried on throughout
most of the school year for the most needy children. A total of
$536.00 was charged for this work and $124.25 was credited as
part payment by the children, thereby the net cost to the Board
of Health was approximately $412.00. The yearly totals are as
follows: 182 Fillings; 40 Extractions; 32 Prophylaxis; 20 Treat-
ments; 4 Treatment Fillings; 5 X-rays; Total of 283 for the year
1951.

During the second week of October, 1951, an X-Ray Survey
was conducted by the Bristol County Tuberculosis Health Associ-
ation which was assisted by the Board of Health and several
others who contributed their services in making this program a



87

success. We extend our thanks to everyone who donated their
services for this survey. A total of 2,148 people received chest
X-rays. From this group thirty-three were requested to have
another X-ray which was taken at the Acushnet Hospital. The
cost to the Town for this X-ray Survey was 8407.50, which in-
cluded the 6th, 7th and 8th grade pupils (Public and Par. Schools)

Thanking everyone for their co-operation during the year, we
present the following statistical report:

Chicken Pox 5
Dog Bite 1
German Measles 1
Scarlet Fever 2
Pulmonary Tuberculosis 1
The following licenses were issued:
Store License—Milk and Cream 18
Vehicle License—Milk and Cream 25
Pasteurization Licenses 4
Trailer Camp License 1
Oleomargarine 12

Respectfully submitted,

CLEMENT St. AMAND, ]Jr.
SYLVANO FRATES
LOUISE F. TABER

Board of Health



88

REPORT OF THE LIBRARIAN
RUSSELL MEMORIAL LIBRARY

For the Year 1951

Number of bound volumes 8,446
Added in 1951 131
Purchased 78
Gifts catalogued 53
CIRCULATION

From Main Library:
Fiction 5,788
Non-Fiction 1,711
Periodicals 1,445
8,944

Total Juveniles—3,510
From Long Plain Branch

Books 1,001
Magazines 401
1,402
Total Circulation for Town 10,346
Registration
Borrowers last year 493
Registered in 1951 76
Total 569

The Library Staff and interested patrons have appreciated the
fine work and co-operation of the Library Board of Trustees.
Many improvements are evident and to all who have given or
loaned books we extend our grateful thanks.

Respectfully submitted,

EMMA L. WHITE,
Librarian



89

ASSESSORS’ REPORT FOR 1951

Population of the Town, January 1, 1951 4,589
Number of Polls 1,341
~ Number of persons assessed on real estate only 1,393
Number of persons assessed on personal estate only 22
Number of persons assessed on both personal and real estate 172
Value of assessed stock in trade $14,340.00
Value of assessed machinery 323,525.00
Value of assessed livestock 100,065.00
Value of all other assessed tangible
Personal Property 16,030.00
Value of assessed Personal Estate $453,960.00
Value of land exclusive of bldgs.  $683,395.00

Value of bldgs. exclusive of land  2,040,810.00
Value _of assessed Real Estate

Total Valuation of assessed Estate

Tax on Polls $2,682.00
Tax on Personal Estate 19,930.85
Tax on Real Estate

117,131.96

Taxes levied on Polls and Property
Tax rate per $1,000.00

Number of horses assessed

Number of cows assessed

Number of neat cattle assessed
Number of swine assessed

Number of sheep assessed

Number of fowl assessed

Number of all other livestock assessed
Number of dwelling-houses assessed
Number of acres of land assessed

$2,724,205.00

$3,178,165.00

$139,744.81
$44.00
23

954
100
157

13
21,062
48
1,099
10,340



90

RECAPITULATION SHEET OF 1951

Appropriation from Available Funds

March 10, 1951 $91,937.01
Annual Appropriation

March 10, 1951 218,595.94
State Assessments:

State Parks and Reservations 583.49

State Parks and Reservations

(1950 Underestimate) 122.63

$334,389.23

State Audit of Municipal Accounts 358.75
County Assessment:

County Tax 11,409.45

County Tax (1950 Underestimate)  565.40

Tuberculosis Hospital 4,709.68
Overlay of Current Year 6,106.88

Total

ESTIMATED RECEIPTS AND AVAILABLE FUNDS
Income Tax $39,394.08
Corporation Taxes 14,281.89
Motor Vehicle and Trailer Excise 8,000.00
Licenses 6,016.00
Fines 181.50
General Government 243.35
Health and Sanitation 488.05
Charities 1,981.72
Old Age Tax (Meals) 1,425.56
Old Age Assistance 22,400.79
Gas & Electric Franchise 532.56
Veterans' Benefits 881.64
Schools 6,278.01
Libraries 37.00
Cemeteries 40.00

Total Estimated Receipts
County Tax

$102,182.15

$525.26



91

Available Funds, Authorized by Commissioner

4-5-51, 9-5-50, 9-7-50 91,937.01
Total Available Funds 92,462.27

Total Estimated Receipts and Available Funds ~ $194,644.42
Net Amount to be raised by taxation on Polls

and Property $139,744.81
Number of Polls, 1,341 at $2.00 $2,682.00
Total Valuation:

Personal Property $452,974.00

Real Estate 2,662,090.00
Real Estate Tax $117,131.96
Personal Property Tax 19,930.85

$139,744.81

LIST OF TAXES COMMITTED TO COLLECTOR
FOR THE YEAR 1951

Personal Property Tax $19,974.24
Subsequent Assessment 8.80
Total Personal Property Tax $19,983.04
Real Estate Taxes $119,865.02
Subsequent Assessments 85.36
Total Real Estate Taxes $119,950.38
Poll Taxes $2,682.00
Excise Tax for the Year 1951 (1,952) Motor Vehicles 25,239.05
Excise Tax for the Year 1950 Committed in 1951 227.85
Total Commitments to Collector for the
Year 1951 $168,082.32

WILLIAM FAWCETT
LOUIS GAUDETTE
EDWARD DESSERT



92

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

RUSSELL MEMORIAL LIBRARY
For the year 1951

To the Officers and Townspeople of Acushnet:

We, the Trustees of Russell Memorial Library, wish to report
on the highlights of operations at the Library during the year
1951. The much needed outside repairs were completed, and
with a minimum of maintenance, the outside of the building can
now be kept in first-class condition.

Before attempting to renovate the lawn, it was necessary to
provide adequate protection for it from children and animals
playing on it, and grownups thoughtlessly taking shortcuts across
it—not realizing the damage being done. A fence—chainlink—
matching that of the Town Hall was erected on the west side.
Maintenance should now result in a fitting frame for our beauti-
ful library building.

We are very grateful to the Girl Scouts under Mrs. Barboza
and Mrs. Goldrick for the splendid job done on the cleaning
and painting of the Well-Baby Clinic Room. This was a dona-
tion to the Town as a Scout Project, and we of the Library are
quite proud of the work done.

We hope during 1952 it will be possible to begin repairs on
the inside of the building. Much needs to be done, but with the
co-operation of the people it can gradually be accomplished.

The Board feels that possibly many people are not acquainted
with the up-to-dateness of the Library, and its services in fur-
nishing current periodicals, fiction, non-fiction, and research
materials. It is YOUR building, and we wish that all the Citi-
zens of Acushnet—young and old—would take advantage of it,
and use it more freely. We also have a Long Plain Branch for



93

those not able to come to the main library. Suggestions for im-
proving these services are most welcome.

Respectfully submitted,

Trustees Russell Memorial Library

R

WALTER CRAVEN 5725 ¢/ /a
FRANCES GIFFORD g_:é‘g?'a
GEORGETTE A. OWEN B 5~ £ 7
A=y 5 (p [



94

‘auak

[OOYIS a1 JO 1 YOIR 210J3¢ 10 U0 Plo saeak XIS 9¢ ISNW P[IYd v suo aperd 03 uorsstwpe 1oy Ljrjenb o

.Cuuuzmw o afe 243 Iapun pue

0SIedA UDADS DIam €Tl daqunu sy JO PAISNIUI *uaa)

-XIS pu® 2Ag JO S35T Ayl UIIMIAQ IDUYSNOY Ul FUIPISIT UDIP[IYD 088 232m 2194} [¢GT ‘1 12qoPQ Jo sy

9hel ade 19A0 JuadIDg 19 a5e 120 spdng
269 afe [rwiou JuAdINg Phe a5e [ewiou sprdng
W61 aTe I9pun Juadiag 6 aFe Iapun spidng
9,001 pajjoIua JUADIA 00¢ pajjoaua qeio],
2de 1940 sprdnd—saur] £avay jo ST 0} s1aquinN
a8 [rwiou sprdnd—saur] £Aavay usamiaq s1aquiniy
2 1apun sirdnd—saur Laeay jo 3391 03 IdGUINN
00¢ € [6 |18 7 8y |97 |8y |19 J ge |TL |€9 |99 |61 S[EI0,
ov lle |9 |8 |13 [ TIIA
67 |3 |2 a1 |81 |or TIA
pe Leore Sl (el [ogi] e TA
0L L /¢ |8 |[&T |7€ |OT ‘A
39 a [e |¥ |et log [or ‘Al
0L _ m Tz e for w2 11
= |
18 7_ _ ¢ (81 |sv |18 I
R m 1 |
€9 | ,ﬁ | L 8 |se.|ix T
st f _ ——
3 (9T |Sm |71 |e lzt {11 ot |8 |8 |2 |9 |s aavan
g | : _ . :
= | HOV

IS6I ‘I ¥I90.LD20 ‘NOILNGIYLSIA IAVYID ANV IOV



95

ANNUAL REPORT
of the
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
1951

To the Townspeople of Acushnet:

This report is the twentieth in a consecutive series submitted
by the writer.

There are four fields of school administration within which
specific data must be recorded for the Commonwealth under the
provisions of Chapter 72. Attention will be devoted to each of
these sections as they are identified within a budget for school
support. A financial statement is set down showing receipts and
expenses in 1951 and estimates for 1952:

The School Budget

Town appropriation $98,463.00

Transferred from Reserve 1,300.00

Total available funds 99,763.00

GENERAL CONTROL Expended 1951 Estimated 1952
Superintendent 84,940.00 $5,582.00
Attendance Officer 98.00 126.00
Expenses of Office 634.59 700.00
School Committee 53.50 75.00

EXPENSES OF INSTRUCTION ,
Teachers’ Salaries 50,973.00 57,800.00
Books 1,192.76 1,200.00
Supplies / 717.70 1,000.00

EXPENSES OF OPERATION
Janitors’ Salaries 9,613.65 11,806.00
Repairs 7,654.66 5,000.00
Fuel : 1,976.43 2,100.00

Maintenance 817.37 900.00



96

AUXILIARY AGENCIES

Transportation 5,450.07 8,500.00
Tuition 15,276.86 19,800.00
Sundries 43.04 75.00
$99,442.23 $114,664.00

Balance 320.77

Receipts 33,590.20

Net cost to taxpayers 65,852.03

THE VOCATIONAL SCHOOL BUDGET

Available funds $13,000.00

Tuition 7,288.93 $8,000.00

Transportation 4,276.20 4,000.00
Expendcd 1951 $11,565.13 $£12,000.00
Balance 1,434.87
Receipts 3,904.85

Net cost to taxpayers 7,660.28

As people settle in Acushnet in greater numbers facilities must
be made available for a steadily increasing school attendance. The
trend is clear. One extra classroom was prepared for use in 1951.
It will be necessary to occupy two more classrooms in 1952. The
services of two more qualified teachers will be required in Sep-
tember.

Realizing that new families will reside in Acushnet it is sensible
to limit numbers at each grade level in each classroom that might
be attended by newcomers. Next fall only one room will remain
unoccupied in all schools. In a short space of time new and
modern facilities must be added to the present school plant which
consists of four elementary schools.

Acushnet has indeed been fortunate to send all its high school
students elsewhere to obtain a secondary school education. Most
of these students attend city high schools in New Bedford. The
marked increase in numbers continuing their education is a source
of satisfaction. Enrollment of Acushnet people in the New Bed-
ford High School has increased 509% in a short time. In Sep-



97

tember of 1951 the tuition rate was fixed at $200 per pupil per
school year. This is a rate increase of $25. The Union Street
Railway Company increased the cost of one scholar’s ticket to
5l4e. This is an advance in rate of 32%. It is obvious that the
cost of tuition and transportation will be much higher. How-
ever, it is clear that the cost of a locally supported high school
would be nearly double the present level of expenditures.

We are very much interested in the progress of all Acushnet
pupils in the local schools and in the out of town schools which
are attended after their eighth grade graduation. The degree
in which Acushnet children measure up in competition with others
is a good gauge with which to measure the effectiveness of local
instruction. I am pleased to report a better than average stand-
ing in the City of New Bedford. The local program of educa-
tion is functioning well with a sufficient amount of time being
devoted to the academic studies. It is definitely to the credit
of the local teaching staff that so many Acushnet students obtain
high honors within and without the town.

The thoughtful consideration of adults for a strong system of
public education is solicited. To the same extent that public
education is fostered to that same degree do young people more
effectively become progressive citizens. Time moves along more
rapidly than we realize. There is a direct association between
a good education and a capacity to earn a better salary. Where
salaries are at a higher level the community benefits by more
readily providing better public services. A good education is
an excellent investment. This is brought out forcefully in all the
armed services which now consider at great length the educa-
tional record of each individual.

Your attention is drawn to the age and grade distribution
chart in which departures from normal are recorded. It is of
interest to note that in spite of a steady increase in enrollment
the percentage of pupils who are classified as overage has reached
a very low point.

The number of residents 7 years old and under 16 is a significant
figure because of its use in working out the formula for state
aid under Chapter 643. As the formula is most complicated may



98

I state that for each additional resident in this age bracket the
Commonwealth reimburses the town $65.00. This type of state
aid is expected to exceed $35,700.00 in 1952.

In any school system one should constantly seek effective ways
to further the good interests of the children. Much less time
should be devoted to school studies at home. Provision should
be made for supervision of the learning process within the school.
This is especially true in the first eight grades. With so many
families having both parents at work and with the television
programs providing diversion the tempo of living has undergone
a great change which must be recognized. The nervous system
of the child can absorb a minimum of extreme change. Relaxa-
tion must be had at regular intervals. This is but one of many
reasons why the work load of the growing child should be re-
stricted to school hours. At the high school level the individual
is more mature and thus better equipped to study with less super-
vision.

Only through the persistent co-operation of parents can we
emphasize such values as respect for others and the exercise of a
wholesome restraint.

Respectfully yours,

ALBERT F. FORD,
Superintendent of Schools
Acushnet, Massachusetts
January 10, 1952



99

REPORT OF THE
SCHOOL PHYSICIAN AND NURSE

Acushnet, Massachusetts
January 20, 1952

To the Members of the School Committee, the Superintendent,
Teachers, and Residents of the Town of Acushnet:

At the end of the fiscal year of 1951, The School Physician and
Nurse submit their annual report.

In contemplation of, and review of the past year and what we
have done; it is a great satisfaction to feel that we have done a
good job, made good progress in maintaining and advancing
community health, and that we are working with people who are
interested in us and the work we do. We are grateful for their
kind co-operation with us.

In 1951, 490 school children were examined and notices sent
for the following departures from normal health:

Enlarged glands 25
Abnormal tonsils 165
Heart conditions 21
Lung disorder 2
Postural defects 93
Defective teeth 176

The State Audiometer Test for Hearing was given to 505 pupils
during April and May, 1951. 110 pupils with questionable re-
sults were re-tested and 27 were found to have definitc Hearing
Deficiencies.

The State Examination for Vision was given to 226 pupils in
November and December, 1951 resulting in the discovery of 15
pupils with visual defects.

At the Baby Clinic held in the Library on the first Wednes-
day of each month, there has been good attendance. 311 child-



100

ren were examined or treated, and the following immunizations
done:

Smallpox vaccinations 55 children

Immunizations against Whooping Cough,
Lock-jaw and Diptheria 76 children

Booster shots 11 children

Thus, a brief picture of the year's work has been given. We
appreciate most heartily the complete co-operation of the Parents,
School Committee, Superintendent, and Teachers.

Respectfully submitted,

WM. A. JEFFREY
KATHERINE HARTLEY, R.N.



101

ANNUAL REPORT of the SCHOOL BOARD

1951
School Board Membership Term Expires
William Fawcett, Jr. 1953
Roger Lienard 1952
Harold Bates 1954

Superintendent of Schools

Albert F. Ford Executive Secretary of the School Board
Personnel
Dr. William A. Jefrey School Physician
Katherine Hartley, R.N. School Nurse
J. C. Albert Langevin Attendance Ofhicer
Matthew Niziolek, Custodian Parting Ways School
Joseph F. Resendes, Custodian Marie S. Howard School
Edward P. Lyons, Custodian Mason W. Burt School
Retired November, 1951
Omer Pineau, Custodian Mason W. Burt School
Elected January 1, 1952
Arthur Forand, Custodian Long Plain School
Teachers

Mrs. Mabel A. Phillips, Prin., Grade 8 Parting Ways School

Mrs. Isabelle G. Braley, Grade 7 Parting Ways School
Mrs. Eleanor F. Eastham, Grade 6 Parting Ways School
Mrs. Anna M. Gacek, Grade 5 Parting Ways School
Miss Muriel Barnes, Grade 4 Parting Ways School
Miss Isabell Kosztyla, Grade 3 Parting Ways School

Mrs. Frances E. Gifford, Grade 2 Parting Ways School



102

Miss Stasia Skoczolek, Grade 1 Parting Ways School
Daniel F. Flanagan, Prin., Grades 7, 8 M. S. Howard School
Mrs. Elva S. Gurney, Grades 5, 6 M. S. Howard School
Mrs. Stacia C. Polar, Grades 3, 4 M. S. Howard School
Mrs. Bertha S. Slater, Grades 1, 2 M. S. Howard School
Miss Alma Schumann, Prin., Grades 3,4 Mason W. Burt School
Mrs. Ruth B. Jackson, Grades 5, 6 Mason W. Burt School
Mrs. Mildred F. Meade, Grades 1, 2 Mason W. Burt School
Miss Ruth Taber, Grades 3, 4 Long Plain School

Mrs. Matilda Bertrand, Grades 1, 2 Long Plain School



103

WARRANT
For The Annual Town Meeting
Monday, March 3, 1952

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Bristol, ss.

‘I'o the Constable of the Town of Massachusetts:
Greetings:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts you are
hereby required to notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town
of Acushnet, who are qualified to vote in Elections and in Town
affairs to meet at the several designated Polling Places in their
respective precincts, in said Acushnet, to wit:

Precinct 1--Polling Place
ACUSHNET MEMORIAL CLUB

Precinct 2--Polling Place
TOWN HALL

Precinct 3---Polling Place
LONG PLAIN SCHOOL

On Monday, the Third (3) next A.D. 1952 (it being the first
Monday in March) at 10 o’clock in the forenoon then and there
to bring their votes on one ballot for the following Town Offi-
cers and questions to wit:

One Selectman and member of the Board of Public Welfare for
three years.

One Assessor for three years.



104

One School Committeeman for three years.

One Member of the Board of Health for three years.
One Trust Fund Commissioner for three years.

One Trustee of Free Public Library for three years.
One Member of the Cemetery Board for three years.
One Tree Warden for one year.

One Moderator for one year.

One Park Commissioner for three years.

One Park Commissioner for one year, to fill vacancy.

All the above mentioned Town Officers are to voted for on
one ballot.

For this purpose the polls will be opened at each and all said
precincts at 10 o'clock in the forenoon and will close at 8 o’clock
in the evening at each and all of the several precincts.

You are hereby further required and directed to notify and
warn said inhabitants of the Town of Acushnet aforesaid who
are qualified to vote in Elections and Town Affairs therein to
assemble subsequently and meet in Town Meeting at the Town
Hall in said Acushnet, the Eighth (8) day of March next at
2 o'clock in the afternoon then and there to act on the following
subjects and business, viz:

Article 1.—To see if the Town will vote to determine the com-
pensation which each Town Officer will receive and make an
appropriation therefor.

Article 2.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for the proper maintenance of the depart-
ment of Town Clerk, Treasurer and Collector.

Article 3.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for the proper maintenance of the depart-
ment of Assessors, and for Sectional Plotting Purposes.

Article 4—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate 2 sum of money for the proper maintenance of the Depart-
ment of Selectmen and Town Accountant, and department of the
Registrars of Voters.



105

FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE WARRANT OF 1952

Article 1.—Such recommendations are now in the hands of the
Finance Committee.

Article 2—Recommend $889.00 for expenses of the Town
Clerk’s Department, and $2,323.13 for expenses of the Treasur-
er and Collector’s Department.

Article 3.—Reccommend $827.00 for expenses of the Assessors’
Department, and $500.00 for Sectional Plotting Purposes.

Article 4—Recommend $2,400.00 for expenses of the Board
of Selectmen and Town Accountant’s Department, and $875.00
for expenses of the Registrars’ of Voters Department.



106

Article 5—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for the maintenance of the Town Hall
and Offices.

Article 6.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for the maintenance of the Police Depart-
ment.

Article 7.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate 2 sum of money for the maintenance of the Fire Depart-
ment.

Article 8.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate 2 sum of money for the Department of Sealer of Weights
and Measures.

Article 9.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for Sewer Pumping Charges.

Article 10.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate 2 sum of money for the Board of Health.

Article 11.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for employment of District or other nurse.

Article 12.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for highways, bridges, sidewalks, removal
of snow, sanding, equipment and materials.

Article 13.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate, and transfer from the Excess and Deficiency Account in
the Treasury, a sum of money for Chapter 90 Highway Mainten-
ance, or take any action in relation thereto.



107

Finance Committee Recommendations—Cont.

Article 5.—Recommend $2,500.00.

Article 6—Recommend $5,000.00.

Article 7.—Recommend $4,562.20.

Article 8.—Recommend $225.00.

Article 9.—Recommend $141.00.

Article 10.—Recommend $3,250.00.
Article 11.—Recommend $2,034.00.

Article 12.—Recommend $19,000.00.

Article 13—Recommend $1,500.00, and transfer $3,000.00
from the Excess and Deficiency Account.



108

Article 14.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate 2 sum of money for the purpose of maintaining during the
ensuing year, the Mosquito Control Works, as estimated and
certified to by the State Reclamation Board in accordance with
the provisions of Chapter 112, Acts of 1931.

Article 15.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate 2 sum of money for Street Lights.

Article 16.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for the Suppression of Moths.

. Article 17.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for Veteran's Benefits, in accordance with
the provisions of Chapter 115 of the General Laws.

Article 18.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for any and all expenditures in administer-
ing and granting of Public Welfare and General Relief, this
amount to include unpaid bills of 1951.

Article 19.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for any and all expenditures in the admin-
istering and granting of Aid to Dependent Children.

Article 20.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for any and all expenditures necessary in
the administering and granting of Old Age Assistance.

Article 21.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for any and all expenditures necessary in
administering and granting of Disability Assistance, in accord-
ance with Chapetr 118-D of the General Laws, this amount to
include unpaid bill of 1951. ~

Article 22.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for Schools.



109

Finance Committee Recommendations—Cont.

Article 14.—Recommend $50.00.

Article 15.—Recommend $2,500.00.

Article 16.—Recommend $1,500.00.

Article 17.—Recommend $2,000,00.

Article 18.—Recommend $8,000.00.

Article 19.—Recommend $3,000.00.
Article 20.—Recommend to raise and appropriate $28.000.00

and transfer $9,000.00 from the Excess and Deficiency Account.

Article 21.—Recommend $4,500.00.

Article 22.—Recommend $114,664.00.



110

Article 23.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate a sum of money for Vocational High School.

Article 24.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for Free Public Libraries, and also trans-
fer the Bristol County Dog Fund to the Library Account.

Article 25.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for Park Purposes.

Article 26.—To sec if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for Memorial Purposes.

Article 27.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate or transfer from the Overlay Reserve Account, a sum of
money for the Reserve Fund.

Article 28.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for Insurance on all Public Buildings and
- Equipment owned by the Town.

Article 29.—To see if the Town will authorize the Town Treas-
urer with the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow from time
to time in anticipation of the revenue of the financial year begin-
ning January 1, 1953, and issue a note or notes therefor, payable
within one year, and to renew any note or notes as may be given
for a period of less than one year, in accordance with the pro-
visions of Chapter 44, Section 17, of the General Laws.

Article 30.—To see if the Town will vote to take care of its
proportional part of the Bristol County Tuberculosis Hospital
Maintenance and Care, and to raise and appropriate the sum of
$4,452.18 for the Town's proportional part of maintenance and
care of said hospital.



111

Finance Committee Recommendations—Cont.

Article 23.—Recommend $12,000.00.

Article 24—Recommend $1,523.34, and transfer $729.16 Dog
Fund.

Article 25.—Recommend $400.00.

Article 26.—Recommend $150.00.

Article 27.—Recommend to transfer $10,000.00 from the Over-
lay Reserve Account.

Article 28.—Recommend $1,366.82.

Article 29.—

Article 30.—Recommend $4,452.18.



Article 31.—To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Selectmen to dispose of Tax Title real estate purchased or taken
in the name of the Town on which the rights of redemption have
been foreclosed as provided under the provisions of Chapter 60,
General Laws, and amendments thereto, or having been deeded
to the Town, or take any action relative thereto.

Article 32.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for the proper maintenance of the Depart-
ment of Building Inspector. v

Article 33.—To sce if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for the propltyziintenance of the Depart-
ment of Inspector of Wires.

Article 34.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate and transfer from available water surplus a sum of
$13,513.38, and to appropriate a sum of $15,000.00 from the
Water Revenue of 1952, for the maintenance and operation of the
Water Department, including Water Debt and interest.

Article 35.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for the maintenance of the Long Plain
Cemetery.

Article 36.—To sce if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate and transfer from the Excess and Deficiency Account, the
sum of $10,000.00, such money to be used to construct new streets,
sidewalks, curbings, drains, and also resurfacing of streets.

Article 37.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate and transfer from the Excess and Deficiency Account, the
sum of $2,322.88, necessary to be paid by said Town for the
Pension Fund, the Special Fund for the fiscal year of 1952, as
provided for in Section 22 (7) (c) (ii) of Chapter 32 of the
General Laws, (Ter. Ed.) as amended.

Article 38.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for the Dog Fund.



113

Finance Committee Recommendations—Cont.

Article 31.—

Article 32.—Recommend $500.00.

Article 33.—Recommend $500.00.

Article 34.—Recommend to transfer $13,513.38 from available
water surplus, and $15,000.00 from the Water Revenue of 1952.

Article 35.—Recommend $200.00.

Article 36.—Recommend to transfer $10,000.00 from the Ex-
cess and Deficiency Account.

Article 37.—Recommend to transfer $2,322.88 from the Excess
and Deficiency Account.

Article 38.—Recommend $250.00.



‘9{'\/}‘“\9’%) A

X)i

114

Article 39.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a2 sum of money for the Collection of Ashes and Rubbish
in the Town. :

Article 40.—To sce if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a2 sum of moncy for Civil Defense Purposes.

Article 41.—To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate a sum of money for Dutch Elm Disease.

Article 42—To see if the Town will vote to authorize the,
Board of Selectmen to forthwith lay out Lague Street, Bessie
Street, St. Lawrence Street, Lussier Street, Hindle Street, Al
Street, Lambert Street, and Cox Street, as shown on plan of
Westgate Park, and filed in Bristol County S.D., Registry of
Deeds plan book 11, page 8, and also the continuation of Cox
Street, on plan of Adams Park, filed in Bristol County S.D., Reg-
istry of Deeds, plan book 25, page 48, and appropriate the sum
of $400.00 therefor; or take any action relative thereto. (By
Petition)

Article 43.—To sce if the Town will vote to authorize the
Board of Selectmen to forthwith lay out Bernard Street, from
South Main Street easterly, for a distance of approximately 800
feet, as generally shown on plan of Alpine Heights Replat, and
filed in the Board of Assessors’ book of plans page 51, and to
raise and appropriate the sum of $100.00 therefor; or take any
action relative thereto. (By Petition)

Article 44.—To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Board of Selectmen to forthwith lay out Cushman Street, from
James Street easterly, for a distance of 1,056 feet, as generally
shown on plan of Wilbur Heights, and filed in the Board of
Assessors Book of plans page 21, and to raise and appropriate
the sum of $100.00 therefor; or take any action relative thereto.
(By Petition)




115

Finance Committee Recommendations—Cont.

Article 39.—Recommend $5,000.00.

Article 40.—Recommend $400.00.

Article 41.—Recommend $600.00.

Article 42.—

Article 43.—

Article 44.~-



{

o
%»9\;9/ @A

,

116

Article 45.—To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Board of Selectmen to forthwith lay out Rogerson Avenue, from
North Main Street, westerly, for a distance of 1,848 feet, to dead
end, and to raise and appropriate the sum of $150.00 therefor;
or take any action relative thereto. (By Petition).

Article 46.—To see if the Town will vote to direct the Select-

men to causc to be laid out LeBoeuf Street, so called, from Pem-

\) broke Ave., north, for a distance of approximately 440 feet, as

generally shown on plan_of Acushnet Villa and filed in the

Board of Assessors’ book of plans 20, page 46, and to raise and
appropriate the sum of $100.00 therefor. (By Petition)

Article 47.—To see if the Town will vote to authorize the

Board of Selectmen to cause to be laid out that portion of Bitteau

Street as follows: Beginning at the southerly line of Hope Street

southerly to the southerly line of the layout of Riverside Farm

\\ as shown on plan on file with the Board of Assessors being Fifty

Feet (50') in width and approximately two hundred ninety-

eight and one half feet (29814) in length; and to raise and appro-

priate the sum of $50.00 therefor; or take any action relative
thereto. (By Petition)

Article 48.—To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
- Sclectmen to cause to be laid out Hayes Street from Fairhaven
\ Road or South Main Street easterly 917.5 feet as more generally
shown on plan of North View Park filed in Bristol County S.D.
Registry of Deeds plan book 6, page 76, and appropriate the

sum of $100.00 therefor. (By Petition)

Article 49.—To see if the Town will vote to instruct the Board
of Selectmen to cause to be laid out Nestle’s Lane, so called,
from the New Bedford-Acushnet line to the Freetown-Acushnet
line, and make an appropriation therefor; or take any action
relative thereto. (By Petmon)

K oo T

J/



117

Finance Committee Recommendations—Cont.

Article 45.—

Article 46.—

Article 47.—

Article 48.—

+

Article 49—



118

b
~AN
2)'1,,/6' Article 50.—To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from
/A the Water Department Surplus a sum of $1,500.00 to be expended
for making an engineering study and report with regard to a new
source of water supply and other extensions and improvements
of the Town’s water works system, or take any other action rela-
tive thereto. (By Petition)
And you arc directed to serve this warrant by posting attested
copies thercof (7) days at least before the time of said meeting
as directed by the Board of Selectmen.

%@

Hereof fail not and make return of this warrant with your
doing thercon at the time and place of said meeting.

Given under our hands this Fourth day of February, A.D. 1952.

LUCIEN P. POYANT

v Y \ USTUS ARBOGAST
\ 0 //9/\ VALMORE H. GONNEVILLE
S /\\ Selectmen of Acushnet.
A True Copy Attest:
February , 1952 Constable of Acushnet. ’ 1 } \}Q)
-~ gl
J T




119

Finance Committee Recommendations—Cont.

Article 50.—

SYDNEY H. BURRELL, Chairman
FRANK CRANDON

ARTHUR BERGERON
EDWARD C. ALLAIRE

FRANK F. RESENDES, Jr.
RALPH W. HUNT

DOSITHE GUILLOTTE
ARTHUR F. HOWARD, ]Jr.
AMEDEE PINEAU

Finance Committee



INDEX

Accountant’s REPOLL ....oomrrceienniiimnnre st 28

Age and Grade Distribution Chart—Schools
OCtODEL 1, 1951 woueireererecninermrsresnensnsersssssstsssanesssnnsnsssssanancs 94

Animal Inspector’'s REPOIt ccooveemcueimiimmistineccnsicinsises 85
Annual Election Result of Vote—March 5, 1951........c.cooenneee 6
Appropriations of 1951 ............. - s 46
Assessors’ Report fOr 1951 ..t 89
Balance Sheet, Town of ACUSRIEL «...vioeeeieenccciiiiiiceiaes 44
Births Recorded to Parents Residing in Acushnet—1951........ 63
Board of Health REPOrt .oo.o.ecivieiuncmiiismnincaimssssnisnsss i 86
Building Inspector’'s REPOrt ....cccoruimmcrmmeemsinissniecrnnciisies 43
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund coeecvciicincinciinssiiniissiee 33
Civilian Defense RePOrt ...ooeveceenemiiemcisininieeteinsisss e 83
Collector's REPOLt ....cooiveivereeeriurenenrincstsasms s 58
Deaths Recorded of Residents of Acushnet

For the Year of 1951 iimeeteiennnsccsesenniiniiereinsene 72
Finance Committee Recommendations for

The Warrant of 1952.....cccieeeeerceeninmntnieene st 105
Fire Department REPOTt «ocecevrmmmieiieemeeseeccsie e 80
Inspector of Wires REPOLt .coorrcemmercunneenrenresiisssisssssiieseees - 82
) (115728 %1 SRR N 14
Marriages for the Year of 1951 wrereniiienes 08
Officers Appointed by the Board of Selectmcn ........................ 11
Old Age Assistance, Report of Bureau of ......cccvvvvrrenennnn. 27
Outstanding Debt Schedule—December 31, 1951.....ccconvennnen. 57
Payments, Classification of.....comrimeinenininiiiiins 32
Police Department, RePOrt Of.c.vrmeeimimmnmieiiiinsiccns 77
Public Welfare, Report of the Board Of.....cocnveirieriicnnnnnne. 25
Registrars of Voters, Expenditures 1951..uumemiriiiiniennnens 76
Russell Memorial Library, Report of Librarian.........cccccccc.c.... 88



Russell Memorial Library, Board of Trustees.......................... 92

School Committee, REPOIt Of ..ceu.vvueereeereeeeeeeeeresreseeenen, 101
School Physician and Nurse, Report of..................oooevoonean.... 99
School Superintendent’s Report .............oeecoeeorneererseeenn.. 95
Sealer of Weights and Measures, Report of................o....... 84
Selectmen’s Report of Departmental Accounts....................... 16
Selectmen, Report of the Board Of.............coovuevveecceennnnn... 3
Tax Title ACCOUNLS ....ouuceoeeeecenneneaseenee e 51
Town Clerk, Expenditures—1951.....coovmvvvuemmrrrrmonrrirerreereennn. 75
Town Clerk’s REPOLE et 61
Town Officers for 1951-1952......coorvcuuceerreeermmsrrirenenerressssssennane 4
Treasurer and Collector, E&pénditures—l%l .......................... 60
Treasurer's REPOLt ..........uuucuemeremeccuceeceasriansestresseeess s eseereseses 49
Trust FURAS ..ottt 52
Trust Fund Accounts .........cceeecenermnemmnnnreeneseeesee s 42



